89339835

MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

from

HOMEOWNER'S WAREHOUSE, INC.,

as Mortgagor

to

CHEMICAL BANK, as Collateral Agent,

as Mortgagee

As of July 14, 1989 Dated:

filM, 30-19-300-012 30-19-300-013 30-17-300-029

1

となって ではないのではないのではない

Document prepared by and record and return by mail to: MAIL TO: -Gregory M, Weston, Esq WHITE & CASE 1155 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York

Park the form of camply in the Maire of Illianous

36866666

TO LOW SECURITY SECTION AND BRIGHTS

Junit Clart's Office

pare was himselvery the row dama you appear to be to

satisms was read our laster of laste appropriate the model of the control of

# 89339838

# UNOFFICIAL, ÇQPY

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
	ARTICLE I	·
CERTAIN DE	FINITIONS	4
	·	
	ARTICLE II	
· O,	ARTICLE II	
PARTICULAR	COVENANTS OF THE MORTGAGOR	8
2.1	Payment of Obligations	8
2.2	Warranty of Title	8
2.3	Due Authorization and Binding Effect	9
2.4	Payment of Impositions	9
2.5	Insurance	13
2.6	Application of Proceeds	20
2.7	Compliance with Laws	21
2.8	Limitation on Alterations	
	and Demolition	23
2.9	Limitation on Discosition of	
	the Mortgaged Premises	24
2,10	Priority of Lien	25
2,11	Maintenance of Mortgaged Premises;	
2,11	Covenant Against Waste; Inspection	
	by the Mortgagee	25
2.12	After-Acquired Property	26
	Further Assurances	26
2.13	Further Assurances	27
2.14	Recorded Instruments	28
2.15	Environmental Protection Matters	-
2.16	Asbestos	29
	ARTICLE III	)C.
	ARTICUE III	
CONDEMNATIO	N	10
3.1	Notice of Taking	30
3.2	Condemnation Award	30
3.3	Temporary Taking	31
2.4	Mortgagor's Obligation to Restore	3.1

ing a single control of the control

Mars.	ž	
	2 (XII) 20 X (XII)	
b		Trigon pare
	TI HEALTH	
\$	The state of the s	Market Const.
អ ខ ខ ខ		
01 02 03		
19 19 18		
60 60	pp so the process of the Community Manager Com	
00 00 00 00 00 00 00	The special state of the speci	
· · · · ·	ARTICLE CONTRACTOR SALE	
i i		70
14° 15°		•

# 89339835

# UNOFFICIAL COPY

		Page
	ARTICLE IV	
SPACE LEAS	ES; ASSIGNMENT AS FURTHER SECURITY, ETC	32
4.1	Assignment of Leases, Rents, Issues	
	and Profits	32
4.2	Entry Upon Default	32
4.3	Mortgagor's Covenants Regarding	
	Space Leases	33
	ARTICLE V	
SECURITY A	GREEMENT UNDER UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE	35
0		
	ARTICLE VI	
EVENTS OF	DEFAULT AND REMEDIES	36
6.1	"Events of Default" Defined	36
6.2	Remedies	37
6.3	Sale; No Marshalling of Assets;	
	Appointment of Receiver	38
6.4	Legal Expenses cc Mortgage	40
6.5	Remedies Cumulative; Etc	41
6.6	No Merger	42
	ARTICLE VII	
PROVISIONS	OF GENERAL APPLICATION	42
7.1	Waiver; Amendment	42
7.2	Notices	43
7.3	Mortgagee's Rights to Perform	
, , ,	Mortgagor's Covenants	43
7.4	Additional Sums Payable by	
	the Mortgagor	44
7.5	Captions	44
7.6	Successors and Assigns	44
7.7	Gender and Number	4 .
7.8	Severability	44
7.9	Usury	45
7.10	Controlling Law	45
7.11	Entire Agreement	45
7.12	Release	45
7.13	Secured Creditor Acknowledgement	46
~ ~ .	Which was a Market was a	4 0

 $\mathfrak{spr}_{\mathbb{F}}$ 

#### VI BULLIMA

\$\$	and the company of the contraction of the contracti
32 32	<pre> beinedicological composed in the compose</pre>
(,	ក្រុមន្ត្រីបន្ទម្រើង ខ្លាស់ សមាល់ស្គាល់ បានប្រជាពល់ បានប្រជាពល់
jî (î Vel	
	V 319718 t
e⁴ €	On the control of the second o
	EV TITAT
63.4	The state of the s
31) 21)	
V £	
' !	The state of the s
() <u>(</u> ;	
14 84	nanca na manana na anaka da 1983 mendekat di berekat terberak terberak di berekat terberak di berekat di berek Banangan mengenak di berekat di berekat di berekat di berekat terberak di berekat di berekat di berekat di ber
	M. and J.
;; <u>}</u> -	
14	The state of the s
. 41	prostulation of the profession
Č	and the second of the second
*. :	The first territory of the second
. :	
i	
3	o <b>a a a a a a a a a</b> a a company de company de la company
į.	
1	and the second of the second o
<b>:</b>	er kan
e' 6. 2	en e
h L	
 *.	organistic programme in the Mark March 1990 and the control of the control of the control of the control of the

からないのかのない

EXHIBIT A - DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES

Property of Coot County Clert's Office

(iii)

basis of the following of the

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

#### MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Mortgage"), made as of the 24th day of July, 1989, between HOMEOWNER'S WAREHOUSE, INC., a Florida corporation, having an office at 1283 Murfreesboro Road, P.O. Box 24600, Nashville, Tennessee 37217 (the "Mortgagor") and CHEMICAL BANK, a New York banking corporation, having an office at 277 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10172 as Collateral Agent (the "Mortgagee") for the benefit of (i) the Banks and the Agent under and as defined in the Credit Agreement hereinafter referred to (such Banks and Agent are hereinafter called the "Bank Creditors") and (ii) if any Bank in its individual capacity, or a syndicate of institutions organized by such Bank, has entered, or in the future enters, into one or more interest rate protection agreements (including, without limitation, interest rate swaps, caps, floors, collars and similar agreements) related to payment obligations under the Credit Agreement (collectively, "Interest Rate Protection Agreements"), such Bank or any institution which participates in the extension of such Interest Rate Protection Agreements (the "Interest Rate Protection Creditors" and, together with the Bank Creditors, are herein called the "Secured Creditors"). otherwise defined herein, terms used herein and defined in the Credit Agreement shall be used as so defined.

#### WITNESSETE:

WHEREAS, Service Merchandise Company, Inc., a Tennessee corporation (the "Company"), the Mortgagor, the other Subsidiary Borrowers, the Banks and Chemical Bank, as Agent, have entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of July 24, 1989 (as amended from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), providing for the making of Loans and the issuance of Letters of Credit as contemplated therein, whereby the maximum indebtedness under the Credit Agreement is \$975,000,000 and the line of credit created under the Credit Agreement is a revolving line such that the outstanding unpaid principal balance may fluctuate from time to time during the term of the Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, Subsidiary Borrowers desire to incur Revolving Loans;

GUN CHUNCH PROCESSON TO SERVE TO SERVE

(日本年、中央ではまではなり、20年間には、10年間には、10年間には、10年間できた。 まずきに、中央では、10年間では、10年間では、10年間であります。これが、10年間では、10年には、10年間では、10年には、10年間では、10年間では、10年間では、10年には、10年間では、10年には、10年間では、10年には、10 80 365683 BOOK CAN

Ollhir Clarks Office 8 16. 4 3 4 3

pair of the contract gapai as

WHEREAS, the Mortgagor has guaranteed the obligations of the Borrowers pursuant to the Subsidiary Guaranty;

WHEREAS, the Company may enter into Interest Rate Protection Agreements with Interest Rate Protection Creditors;

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the above-described extensions of credit that the Mortgagor shall have executed and delivered to the Mortgagee this Mortgage;

WHEREAS, the Mortgagor desires to execute this Mortgage to satisfy the conditions described in the preceding paragraph;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the benefits accruing to the Mortgagor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged and to secure the prompt and complete payment and performance when due of all of the Obligations (as hereinafter defined),

THE MORTGAGOR HEREBY G'UNTS, CONVEYS, ASSIGNS, BARGAINS, SELLS, PLEDGES, GIVES, SETS OVER, TRANSFERS AND MORTGAGES TO THE MORTGAGEE, ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CONTAINED IN GRANTING CLAUSES I TO V INCLUSIVE:

I. All right, title and interest of the Mortgagor in and to those certain lots, places or parcels of land described in Exhibit A annexed here's and hereby made a part including all and singular easements, hereof, tenements, hereditaments and privileges, appurtenances thereunto belonging or in any way appertaining thereto, and the reversion and remainder thereof (herein collectively called the "Land"); and all of the estate, right, title, interest, claim or demand whatsoever of the Mortgagor therein and in and to any land lying in the bed of any street, road or avenue, open or proposed, in front of, or adjoining or adjacent to the Land, to the center line thereof, either law or in possession or expectancy, now or hereafter acquired (all of the foregoing collectively herein called the "Premises");

II. All right, title and interest of the Mortgagor in and to (i) all buildings and other improvements and additions thereto now erected or hereafter constructed or placed upon the Premises or any part thereof, including but not limited to site improvements and infrastructure improve-

Same from Some free transfer from the first of the first Lydrocorod grotheresses of the comment of

ates magnifications to the company of the company o

Built of the second of the sec nida segunaran san san se vitas se se se

ស្តីស្ត្រី។ ស្ត្រូវក្នុងស្រួន នៅ សម្រេចស្រួន និង ស្ត្រី ស្ត្រី ស្ត្រី ស្ត្រី ស្ត្រី ស្ត្រី ស្ត្រី ស្ត្រី ស្ត្រ ម**ា**នប្រទេសស្ត្រី ស្ត្រី សុខិត សុខាធិបានស្រួនស្ត្រី ស្រួនស្ត្រី ស្ត្រី សុខាធិបានសុខាធិបានសុខាធិបានសុខាធិបានសុខាធិប

ENTITION OF THE PROPERTY OF A STATE OF A STA

garawa kingo galabah. Kangran merupakan bermenakan PRECINED BY GARAGES

Coot County Clart's Office The second of the second control of the seco The straight of the straight o The state of the s

war in the second of the secon

# UNOFFICIAL COPY 8 3 5

ments (collectively, the "Improvements"); (ii) to the extent permitted by law, the name or names, if any, as may now or hereafter be used for each Improvement and the good will associated therewith; and (iii) all machinery, devices, fixtures, apparatus, interior improvements, appurtenances and equipment of every kind and nature whatsoever now or hereafter attached to or placed in or upon the Premises or the Improvements, or any part thereof (other than inventory), and used or procured for use in connection with the operation of the Premises or any business conducted thereon (except for the property, if any, of Space Tenants, as defined in Section 1.18 hereof), (collectively, the "Equipment");

III. All right, title and interest of the Mortgagor in and to all insurance or other proceeds for damage done to the Improvements or the Equipment and all awards hereafter to be made to or for the account of the Mortgagor for the permanent or temporary taking by eminent domain of the whole or any part of the Premises, the Improvements or the Equipment, or any lesser estate therein, or easement appurtenant thereto (including, without limitation, any awards for change of grade of streets), all of which proceeds and awards are hereby assigned to the Mortgagee, subject to the further provisions of this Mortgage;

IV. All of the rems, issues, benefits and profits of the Mortgaged Premises (as hereinafter defined), including all Space Leases now or hereafter entered into covering any part of the Mortgaged Premises, including all interest of the Mortgagor as landlord in and to the same, all of which are hereby assigned to the Mortgagee, subject, however, to the right of the Mortgagor to receive and use the same to the extent hereinafter set forch; and

V. All water rights, mineral rights, ditches, ditch rights, reservoirs and reservoir rights appurtenant to, located on or used in connection with the Premises or the Improvements, whether existing now or hereafter acquired (all of the foregoing Land, Premises, Improvements, Equipment, appurtenances, estates, rights, privileges, interests and franchises hereby mortgaged, or intended so to be, being hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Mortgaged Premises").

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Mortgaged Premises now or hereafter owned by the Mortgagor, unto the Mortgagee and its respective successors and assigns, forever for the uses set forth herein.

A section of the control of the contro

Soot County Clart's Office State of the Contract of estrate and Area of · 1000 自己性的胸膜 到過一点性質 Comprehensive Anna

一种文献 我们的一种产生的工作。 经现代证 Colored Barrier Control of the State of the Colored  $f(f(r), v) \in \mathcal{P}(r)$  , where  $r \in \mathcal{L}(r)$ La Marchael Grand Communication Communicatio . Messagefore and the many materials was the an termet make

The first the second se

- Man Alexander (1985年) Alex THE COLUMN HOT SEE THE VALUE OF THE LAND SEE

#### ARTICLE I

#### CERTAIN DEFINITIONS

In addition to other definitions contained herein, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth below, unless the context of this Mortgage otherwise requires.

- "Credit Documents" shall mean "Credit Documents" as defined in Section 10.1 of the Credit Agreement.
- "due and payable" when used with reference to the principal, premium, interest or any and all other sums secured by this Mortgage shall mean due and payable, whether at the monthly or other date of payment or at the date of maturity specified in the other Credit Documents to which the Mortgagor is a party or this Mortgage after giving effect in all cases to applicable grace periods; or by acceleration or call for payment as provided in such other Credit Documents or this Mortgage; or, in the case of Impositions, the last day upon which any charge may be paid without penalty and/or interest.
- 1.3 "Environmental Laws" shall mean any federal, state or local law, statute, ordinance, or regulation, whether now existing or as arended, enacted or promulgated in the future, pertaining to health, industrial hygiene, or the environmental conditions on, Under or about the Mortgaged Premises, including without limitation the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 ("CERCLA") as amended, 42 U.S.C. Sections 9601 et seq., and the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 ("RCRA"), 42 U.S.C. Sections 6901 et seg
- 1.4 "Events of Default" shall mean the events and circumstances described as such in Section 6.1 hereof.
- 1.5 "Governmental Authorities" shall mean all federal, state, county, municipal and local governments and all departments, commissions, boards, bureaus and offices thereof, having or claiming jurisdiction over the Mortgaged Premises or any part thereof.
- 1.6 "Hazardous Substances" shall mean (i) Those substances included within the definitions of "hazardous substances," "hazardous materials," "hazardous wastes," "toxic substances," or "solid waste" in CERCLA, RCRA, and the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act, 49 U.S.C. Sec-

#### 1 2001134

#### 

ល្បាល់ប្រទេស មិនគេរ៉ូប្រទេស ប្រជាពលរបស់ (មានី ប្រធានប្រជាពលរបស់ ប្រធានប្រធានប្រធានប្រធានប្រធានប្រធានប្រធានប្រ ស្រាល់ស្រាល់ (ប្រធានប្រធានប្រធានប្រធានប្រធានប្រធានប្រធានប្រធានប្រធានប្រធានប្រធានប្រធានប្រធានប្រធានប្រធានប្រធាន ពេទ្យ (ប្រធានប្រធានប្រធានប្រធានប្រធានប្រធានប្រធានប្រធានប្រធានប្រធានប្រធានប្រធានប្រធានប្រធានប្រធានប្រធានប្រធានប

Hambert Halfmerter (1989) and a first first control of the companies of the control of the contr

extension of the analysis of t

A fittable and the support of the control of the co

Bon stagent ode properties the end to the termination of the control of the contr

The tree fields of the investment of the second of the sec

Access (1) is an ife is the constant of the co

### UNOFFICIAL, ÇOPY,

tions 1801 et seq., and in the regulations promulgated pursuant to said laws;

- (ii) Those substances listed in the United States Department of Transportation Table (49 C.F.R. 172.101 and amendments thereto) or by the Environmental Protection Agency (or any successor agency) as hazardous substances (40 C.F.R. Part 302 and amendments thereto);
- (iii) such other substances, materials and wastes which are or become regulated under applicable Environmental Laws, or the United States government, or which are classified as hazardous or toxic under federal, state, or local laws or regulations; and
- (iv) Any material, waste or substance which is (A) petroleum, (B) asbestos, (C) polychlorinated biphenyls, (D) designated as a "hazardous substance" pursuant to Section 311 of the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 et seq. (33 U.S.C. § 1321) or listed pursuant to Section 307 of the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C. § 1317); (E) flammable, explosive, or radioactive materials.
- 1.7 "Impositions" shall mean all duties, taxes, water and sewer rents, rates and charges, assessments (including, but not limited to all assessments for public improvements or benefits), charges for public utilities, excises, levies, license and parait fees and other charges, ordinary or extraordinary, whether foreseen or unforeseen, of any kind and nature whatsoever, which prior to or during the term of this Mortgage will have been or may be laid, levied, assessed or imposed upon or become due and payable out of or in respect of, or become a lien on the Premises, the Improvements, Equipment or any other gaperty or rights included in the Mortgaged Premises, or any part thereof or appurtenances thereto, or which are levied or assessed against the rent and income received by the Mortgagor therefrom, by virtue of any present or future law, order or ordinance of the United States of America or of any state, county or local government or of any department, office or bureau thereof or of any other Governmental Authority, but shall expressly not include income or franchise taxes or similar taxes based upon or measured by income, assessed by any Governmental Authority and imposed on the Mortgagee or its successors or assigns by reason of the ownership of this Mortgage or the Obligations or the receipt of interest.
- 1.8 "Involuntary Rate" shall mean the lower of (a) the rate of interest per annum payable in respect of

Miles of the Control of the Control

-read parek framad musical articles of the action of the a

formers with the form of the second of the s

English of the Allender of the Control of the Contr

A. However, Considerated and the consideration of t

Had to the three the second of the second of

いのはなりのない

### 

overdue Obligations pursuant to Section 1.08(c) of the Credit Agreement, and (b) the maximum rate allowed by law.

- 1.9 "Legal Requirements" shall mean all present and future laws, ordinances, rules, regulations and requirements of all Governmental Authorities, and all orders, rules and regulations of any national or local board of fire underwriters or other body exercising similar functions, foreseen or unforeseen, ordinary or extraordinary, which are applicable to the Mortgaged Premises or any part thereof, or to the sidewalks, alleyways, passageways, curbs and vaults adjoining the same, or to the use or manner of use of any of foregoing, or to the owners, tenants, or occupants thereo(,) whether or not any such law, ordinance, rule, regulation or requirement shall necessitate structural changes or improvements or shall interfere with the use or enjoyment of any of the foregoing, and shall also mean and include all requirements of the policies of public liability, fire and all other insurance at any time in force with respect to any of the foregoing.
- 1.10 "Mortgage" shall mean this instrument as originally executed or, if hereafter amended, modified or supplemented, as so amended, modified or supplemented.
- 1.11 "Mortgagee" shall mean at any given time the mortgagee herein named or the than holder or holders of this Mortgage.
- 1.12 "Mortgagor" shall mean at any given time the Mortgagor herein named and any subsequent owner or owners of the Mortgaged Premises, and its or their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and essigns.
- 1.13 "Notice", as used in Section 2.15 hereof, shall mean any summons, citation, directive, order, claim, litigation, investigation, proceeding, judgment, letter or other communication, written or oral, from any lederal, state or local agency or authority, or any other entity or any individual, relating to the Mortgaged Premises and concerning any intentional or unintentional act or omission resulting or which may result in the Release of Hazardous Substances into the "environment", as such term is defined in CERCLA, including any lien on any real property, including but not limited to the Mortgaged Premises or any part thereof, or concerning any violation of Environmental Laws, or any knowledge, after due inquiry and investigation, of any facts which could give rise to any of the above.

4

ents to person to the term of the control of the co were guiltiewolls easie soulities eas

green and 115 areas to refer the contract of Seminary 11: member 1 mass of the seminary of The second of th

33 BARTINGS OF

BAT STATE OF THE YEAR OF STATE

A tomate terms the desire of the terms of th condest southern promise in the con-Spring Committee

Of Colling Clark's Office The model of the ence that the transfer of the control of the cont 36 Ab the Holman Taking a series of the said HALL BERTHALL PROBLEMS OF WAR and the second of the second of the second And the second of the second o 12 , no. 22 of the ment of the contract The second of the second of the second

1.14 "Obligations" shall mean (a) (i) the full and prompt payment when due of principal, interest and other amounts owing by the Mortgagor under its Notes issued under the Credit Agreement and all other obligations and indebtedness (including, without limitation, Unpaid Drawings, indemnities, fees and interest thereon) of the Mortgagor now existing or hereafter incurred under, arising out of or in connection with the Credit Agreement and the other Credit Documents, (ii) the full and prompt payment when due of all obligations and indebtedness of the Mortgagor, now existing or hereafter incurred under, arising out of or in connection with the Guaranty executed and delivered by the Mortgagor the Credit Agreement, and (iii) the pursuant performance and compliance with the terms of the Credit Documents by the Mortgagor and (all such principal, interest, obligations, and liabilities described in this clause (a) being herein collectively called the "Credit Agreement Obligations"; (b) (i) all obligations of the Mortgagor to the Interest Rate Protection Creditors under the Interest Rate Protection Agreements, (ii) all guarantees by the Mortgagor of any of the obligations described in the preceding clause (b) (i), and (ili) the due performance and compliance with all of the terms, conditions and agreements contained in the documents described in preceding clauses (b) (i) and (b) (ii) (all obligations and liabilities described in this clause (b) being herein collectively called the "Interest Protection Obligations"); (c) any and all sums advanced by the Mortgagee in order to preserve the Mortgaged Premises or preserve its security interest in the Mortgaged Premises; and (d) in the event of any proceeding for the collection or enforcement of any indebtedness, obligations, or liabilities referred to in clause (a), (b) or (c) after an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the reasonable expenses of re-taking, holding, preparing for sale or lease, selling or otherwise disposing or realizing on the Mortgaged Premises, or of any exercise by the Mortgagee of its rights hereunder, together with reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs. In no event shall the principal indebtedness secured hereby exceed \$975,000,000 at try time.

"Permitted Encumbrances" 1.15 shall mean (a) those liens, encumbrances and other matters affecting title to the Mortgaged Premises listed in (i) Schedule B annexed to the title insurance policy issued as of the date hereof Lawyers Title Insurance Corporation insuring Mortgagee's right, title and interest in and to the Mortgaged Premises and (ii) Annex A to the Security Agreement between the Mortgagor and the Mortgagee, and (b) the state of facts shown on the survey or surveys, if any,

89339835

0

110% and the representations the section with realty for more than forest and the second THE COURT OF THE STATE OF THE S The specimen mode of several specimens of a second several sev Jacob Ball Gar profite out to 1 all orders annual contract period to a period to a constant to a consta County Clark's Office row, gold on within a but a an metanes for very religion possible. All me and the con-In Inches to the 1995 to Hamman and Learning Control of the to succeed the artist to the edd de en 2 februarie en 2 20 en en 20 februarie en 2 2 gyan ed en en en 20 en 20 en isographic war de to the COMPANY OF THE SOFT CONTRACT OF THE PARTY OF

(c) as a filler of the second of a fill of a fill of the fill o ្រុម និងស្ថាន និងសម្រេច ប្រជាជា ប្រជា ប្រជាជា ប្រជាជា ប្រជាជា ប្រជាជា ប្រជាជា ប្រជាជា ប្រជាជា ប្រជាជា (a) the company the ten cone to come a the city of the contract of the early at any,

prepared on behalf of and certified to the Mortgagee in connection with this transaction as contemplated by the Credit Agreement.

- 1.16 "Person" shall mean and include any individual, corporation, partnership, unincorporated association, trust, governmental, quasi-governmental or other entity.
- 1.17 "Release", as used in Section 1.13 and 2.15 hereof shall mean releasing, spilling, leaking, pumping, pouring, emitting, emptying, discharging, injecting, escaping, leaching, disposing or dumping.
- 1.18 "Space Lease" shall mean any lease, sublease, license, concession agreement or any other form of agreement, however denominated, granting the right to use and occupy the whole of the Mortgaged Premises, or any portion thereof, and all renewals, extensions, modifications, amendments and other agreements affecting the same. "Space Tenant" shall mean the tenant or other user or occupant of part or all of the Mortgaged Premises under any Space Lease.
- 1.19 "State" shall mean the state in which the Mortgaged Premises is located.

#### ARTICLE II

#### PARTICULAR COVENANTS OF THE MORTGAGOR

.

ħ.

Ž.

THE WAY

Contractor of the

The Mortgagor represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

- 2.1 Payment of Obligations. The Mortgagor shall pay all of the Obligations when due and without offset or counterclaim, and shall observe and comply in all respects with all of the terms, provisions, conditions, covenants and agreements to be observed and performed by it with this Mortgage and any other Credit Document to which it is a party.
- 2.2 Warranty of Title. The Mortgagor warrants that as of the date hereof (a) (i) it has good and marketable fee simple title to the Land and the Improvements and (ii) it is the lawful owner of and has good and marketable title to all of the Equipment, except that Equipment which is leased by the Mortgagor, in which instance it is the lawful owner of a valid leasehold interest in such Equipment, in each instance subject only to Permitted

ក់ដែលក្នុងស្ថាត់ក្រី ក្រុងស្រែង ស្រែង ក្រុងស្រែង ស្រេង ស្រេង ស្រេងស្រែងស្រែង ស្រែង ស្រែង ស្រែង ស្រែង ស្រែង ស្រែង ស្រេង ស្រែង ស្រែង ស្រែង ស្រែង ស្រែង

Hiziral to alterior to the prior de la companya de talenda en la companya de l Typical confide to fairmance of

 (2.1) (1.2) (1.2) (1.2) (1.2) (1.2) (1.3) (1. 1.414 P. M. S. C. S. C.

THE RULE OF THE SECTION OF THE SECTION

FINER CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE OF Approximately the state of the 5509 - 5 150 St - 5 1 1 1 1 Lyw (5) prosven (b) and the first white the first of the BOOK OF BOOK DECKEDS OF A TOP

Of County Clark's Office  $c_{1}(2n) = c_{1}(1) + c_{2}(2n) + c_{3}(1) + c_{4}(2n)$ produktional colors and colors and colors

Encumbrances; (b) the Mortgaged Premises are now free and clear of all liens and encumbrances other than Permitted Encumbrances; (c) this Mortgage is and will remain a valid and enforceable first lien on the Mortgaged Premises, subject only to Permitted Encumbrances; (d) the Mortgagor has good right and lawful authority to mortgage and convey the Mortgaged Premises in the manner and form herein provided; (e) there are no defenses or offsets to this Mortgage or to the Obligations which it secures; and (f) the Mortgagor does and will forever warrant and defend unto the Mortgagee the title to the Mortgaged Premises and the validity and priority of the lien hereof thereon against all claims and demands whatsoever other than Permitted Encumbrances.

2.3 Due Authorization and Binding Effect. execution and delivery by the Mortgagor of this Mortgage and the other Credit Documents to which it is a party and its performance hereunder and thereunder have been duly authorized by all mecessary legal action and will not (a) require any consent or approval of any other party which has not already been obtained; (b) violate any applicable provision of any law, rule, regulation, order, writ, judgment, injunction, decree, determination or award presently in effect having applicability to the Mortgagor; or (c) result in a breach of or constitute a default under any loan or credit agreement or any other agreement, lease or instrument to which the Mortgagor is a party or by which it or its properties (including, without limitation, the Mortgaged Premises) This Mortgage, the Obligations may be bound or affected. and all other Credit Documents to which Mortgagor is a party constitute legal, valid and binding obligations of the Mortgagor, enforceable against the Morcgagor in accordance with their respective terms, except as the enforceability thereof may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or other similar laws affecting creditors' rights generally and by general equitable principles (regardless of whether the issue of enforceability is considered in a proceeding in equity or at law).

#### 2.4 Payment of Impositions.

2.4.1 The Mortgagor will pay or cause to be paid, as and when due and payable, all Impositions levied upon the Mortgaged Premises or any part thereof. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if any Imposition may at the option of the tax payer be paid in installments (whether or not interest shall accrue on the unpaid balance thereof), the Mortgagor shall have the right, provided that no Event of Default shall occur and be continuing under this Mortgage, to exercise

AND AND AND THE Castle Course the other transfer of the co The second of th

Sty Of County Clerk's Office erak territoria (j. 1725) Karandari Indonesia (j. 1727) State of the Contract of Survey of an Deposition

(a) A supplied to the control of BRANCH OF WITH COMMENSAGE

such option and to cause to be paid or to pay the same (and any accrued interest on the unpaid balance of such Imposition) in installments prior to the imposition of any fine, penalty, further interest or cost. The Mortgagor will not claim any deduction nor shall any deduction be made from the indebtedness secured hereby by reason of the payment of taxes assessed against the Mortgaged Premises.

2.4.2 After the occurrence of an Event of Default which is continuing, at any time during the term of this Mortgage, upon demand of the Mortgagee, the Mortgagor shall deposit with the Mortgagee a sum which bears the same relation to the insurance premiums for all insurance required by the terms hereof and real estate taxes and assessments assessed against the Mortgaged Premises for the insurance period or cax year then in effect, as the case may be, as the number of months elapsed as of the date of such demand since the last preceding installment of said premiums or taxes or assessments shall have become due and payable bears For the purpose of this computation, the month in which such last preceding installment of premiums or real estate taxes or assessments became due and payable and the month in which such demind is given shall be included and deemed to have elapsed. Oh the first day of the month next succeeding the month in which such demand is given, and thereafter on the first day of each and every month during the term of this Mortgage, the Mortgagor shall deposit with the Mortgagee a sum equal to one twelfth of such insurance premiums and such taxes and assessments for the then-current insurance period and tax year, so that as each installment of such premiums and taxes and assessments shall become due and payable, the Mortgagor shall have deposited with the Mortgagee a sum sufficient to pay the same. All such deposits shall be received and held by the Mortgagee in an interest bearing account, and shall be applied to the payment of each installment of such premiums and taxes and assessments as the same shall become due and payable. Mortgagee shall promptly furnish evidence of the making of each such payment to the Mortgagor. If the amount of such premiums and taxes and assessments has not been definitely ascertained at the time when any such monthly deposits are herein required to be made, the Mortgagor shall make such deposits based upon the amount of such premiums and taxes and assessments for the preceding year, subject to adjustment as and when the amount of such premiums and taxes and assessments are ascertained. If at any time when any installment of such premiums and such taxes and assessments becomes due and payable the Mortgagor shall not have deposited a sum sufficient to pay the same, the Mortgagor shall,

933953

Last works of the part of the side of the

divided to draw the water of the contract of BERTHER FOR THIS STATE OF THE er i filozofický stalence (1) i filozofický stal Cot Colling Clark's Office Pola House Follows summerces done to 134 THE STUDY OF SOIL SOIL ASSESSED. the self-property of the contract of orb ego. d trusta a netation saft after traffic quie system endo eticale de la contrata de la compania del compania de la compania del compania de la compania del la compania de la compania del la compania de la comp At the second support the form of the second second support the second s violation of the contract of the contract of BER SHE TO BE SELECT after the confidence of the Confidence of The state of the second THE THE PART OF T all builder to proportions and a contract to a contract to the

within five (5) days after demand, deposit any deficiency with the Mortgagee and if the Mortgagor shall have deposited a sum more than sufficient to pay such installment, such excess shall be applied toward the deposits next required to be made hereunder. Upon payment in full of the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage, any amount on deposit with the Mortgagee shall be promptly repaid to the Mortgagor. The Mortgagor shall deliver to the Mortgagee all insurance and tax bills promptly upon receipt during any period when such monthly deposits are made with the depository.

- 2.4.3 The Mortgagor will pay the whole of any tax imposed directly or indirectly on this Mortgage, the Obligations or the other Credit Documents to which it is a party in lieu of a tax on the Mortgaged Premises or any part thereof whether by reason of (a) the passage after the date of this Mortgage of any law of the State deducting from the value of real property for the purposes of taxation any lien thereon; (b) any change in the laws for the taxation of mortgages, deeds of trust or debts secured by mortgages for state or local purposes; or (c) a change in the means of collection of any such tax or otherwise. Upon request of the Mortgagee and within a reasonable time after payment of any Imposition, tax or governmental charge, the Mortgagor will deliver to the Mortgagee satisfactory proof of payment thereof, subject, however, to the right of the Mortgagor to contest Impositions as set forth herein. If the Mortgagor shall fail to pay such tax or charge within ten (10) Business Days after notice that same is past due (unless the Mortgagor is contesting same as provided herein), or if under applicable law payment or agreement to pay the same shall be unenforceable, the Mortgagee shall have the right to treat same as a Property Default under Section 6.2 hereof.
- 2.4.4 The Mortgagor shall have the right to contest the amount or validity, in whole or in part. of any Imposition, or to seek a reduction in the valuation of the Mortgaged Premises or any part thereof, as assessed for real estate or personal property tax purposes by appropriate proceedings diligently conducted in good faith, and upon request by the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee shall postpone or defer payment of such Imposition if:
  - (a) neither the Mortgaged Premises, the Equipment, nor any part thereof would by reason of such postponement or deferment be in imminent danger of being forfeited or lost;

39339835

graph of the March Colors of the Colors of t A SECTION OF MANY TO A MANY TO A SECTION OF THE SEC none none box tell out to the second

Comment of the second A B B CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE O OOT COUNTY CONTYS O PACK SECTION The American series 169、性質化學之間、質問問人 there's the the torrect transition to be well a The state of the s edit ceen by some terms March State of the State wagen edd ged od 2480.2000 gdein edd evid 11000 ve o sound S. a goldbod settle date.

Leading of the second of the s ক্ষাত্র ক্লি বিজ্ঞান ক্ষাত্র ক্ষাত্র

កញ្ញាប់ប្រុស សេវា ប្រាស់ស្នាក់ ប្រាស់ ស្រាស់ សេ សេវាស្នាក់ ស្រាស់ សេវាស្នាក់ ស្រាស់ ស្រាស់ សេវាស្នាក់ ស្រាស់ ស្រាស់ សេវាស្នាក់ សេវាស្នាក់ សេវាស្នាក់ សេវាស្នាក ក្រុម ប្រាស់ សេវាស្នាក់ សេវាស្នាក់ សេវាស្នាក់ សេវាស្នាក់ សេវាស្នាក់ សេវាស្នាក់ សេវាស្នាក់ សេវាស់ សេវាស្នាក់ សេ 1967年 · 1968年 · 1968年

subjected to civil or criminal liability or penalty by reason of such postponement or deferment;

UNOFFICIAL COPY 5

the Mortgagor, at the Mortgagor's option, shall either have deposited with the Mortgagee the amount so contested and unpaid, together with all interest and penalties in connection therewith and all charges that may or might be assessed against or become a charge on the Mortgaged Premises, or any part thereof, in such proceeding or in lieu thereof, or the Mortgagor shall have posted with the Mortgagee a bond by a Surety company approved by the Mortgagee whereby such surety undertakes to pay such Imposition, interest, paralties and charges in the event that the Mortgagor shall fail to pay the same upon the final disposition of the contest (including appeals) or in the event that the Mortgaged Premises or any part thereof are in imminent danger of being forfeited or lost during the pendency of such contest or if the Mortgagor fails to increase the amount of such bond as hereinafter pro-The initial deposit or bond shall be in an amount equal to 115% of the amount so contested and In determining the amount of such deposit or bond, the Mortgagor shall be credited with any amounts theretofore deposited with the Mortgagee in respect of the Imposition being contested. Any deposit made by the Mortgagor under the provisions of this subsection 2.4.4(c), together with any additions thereto made pursuant to this Section 2.4 eurned thereon, shall be held in trust and disposed of as hereinafter provided. Upon the termination of any such proceeding (including appeals), or, if the Mortgagor should so elect, at any time prior thereto, the Mortgagor shill pay the amount of such Imposition or part thereof as finally determined in such proceeding (or appeal), the payment of which may have been deferred during the prosecution of such proceeding (or appeal), together with any costs, fees, interest, penalties or other liabilities in connection therewith. Upon such payment the Mortgagee shall return any amount deposited with it (and previously applied by it as hereinafter provided) With respect to such Imposition. Such payment, at the request of the Mortgagor, shall be made by the Mortgagee out of the amount deposited with it with respect to such Imposition, to the extent that such amount is sufficient therefor, and any balance due shall be paid by the Mortgagor. If, at any time during the continuance of such proceeding, the Mortgagee shall deem the

とう ののできるのできるからないと

period to the day of day of the complete of th

Ox Coot County Clart's Office The part of the control of the contr

amount deposited with it or provided by bond insufficient, the Mortgagor shall, upon demand, make an additional deposit of, or increase the amount of its bond by, such additional amount as the Mortgagee may request to cover payment of the items set forth in this subsection 2.4.4(c). Upon failure of the Mortgagor so to do, the Mortgagee may require the amount theretofore deposited with it to be applied (or the Mortgagee may require application of the bonded amount by the surety company, if a bond has been furnished) on account of the payment, removal or discharge of such Imposition and the interest and penalties in connection therewith and any costs, fees or other liability accruing in any such proceeding, or any part of any of the same, regardless of the effect thereof on the Mortgagor's contest, and the balance, if any, shall be returned to the Mortgador. If at any time during the continuance of such proceeding the Mortgaged Premises or any part thereof are, in the judgment of the Mortgagee, in substantial danger of being forfeited or lost, the Mortgagee may request that the amount theretofore deposited with it be applied to the payment of such Imposition (or the Mortgagee may require application of the bonded amount by the surety company, if a bond has been furn-. ished) in the manner provided in the preceding sen-Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, no such deposit held by the Mortgagee, or any part thereof, shall be returned to the Mortgagor so long as any Event of Default shall occur and be continuing; and

- (d) such postponement shall not affect Mortgagor's obligation to make required deposits pursuant to subsection 2.4.2 or Mortgagee's right to require the same if such escrows are not then being maintained.
- 2.4.5 The certificate or bill of the appropriate official designated by law to make or issue the same or to receive payment of any Imposition indicating the nonreyment of such Imposition shall be prima facie evidence for the purposes hereof that such Imposition is due and payable but unpaid at the time of the making or issuance thereof.

#### 2.5 Insurance.

2.5.1 The Mortgagor shall at its own expense at all times maintain or cause to be maintained on all of the Mortgaged Premises: (a) comprehensive general liability insurance, including umbrella liability insurance, covering

end among the Explicit of the Contract of with Kinga Stable Contract Contract Employed the Superior of the superior foliames was about the bound of the The second of th 204 COUNTY COPA'S O The office of the contract; and a superior transfer of the first was many aparents on the edition of thora ad this air ou first

Historia di Africa di Anno di Santonia. Antimonina di Antionica di Santonia di Santonia. with a light of the first of the . Despitation and an experience of

Statement of the first of the second egg store areas to a constitution The windyne care rate of Compression and Compression of the Compression of t

une compose own off on them is a sure of the service of the servic pparters of properties in the context of the context of

all claims for bodily injury, including death, and property damage occurring on, in or about the Mortgaged Premises in an amount not less than \$5,000,000 combined single limit per person and \$5,000,000 per occurrence for personal injury, bodily injury and property damage. The policy limits of such insurance shall be increased, if necessary, from time to time to reflect what a reasonably prudent owner of buildings or improvements similar in type and locality to the Mortgaged Premises would carry. During any period of substantial alterations or improvements in, on or to the Mortgaged Premises, the Mortgagor will cause the comprehensive general liability insurance, including umbrella liability insurance, to be endorsed to provide owners' and contractors protective liability coverage, including completed operations liability coverage; (b) physical damage insurance covering the Improvements and Equipment for loss or damages resulting from the perils of fire, lightning and such other risks and negards as are provided under the current standard "Extended Coverage Endorsement" and vandalism and malicious mischief coverige for 100% of the replacement value of the Improvements and Equipment on a stipulated and agreed-amount basis with the insurer; (c) if the Mortgaged Premises are in an area identified as a flood hazard area by the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, flood insurance in an amount equal to the lesser of the full replacement value of the Improvements and Equipment or the maximum amount available at subsidized rates under the federal flood insurance program; (d) insurance against such other risks of damage, hazards, casualties and contingencies in such amounts as the Mortgagee shall from time to time require, provided that insurance against such other risks, hazards, casualties or contingencies shall then be commonly carried by prudent owners of buildings or improvements in the locality of the Mortgaged Premises similar in character, construction, use and occupancy to the Improvements and Equipment constituting a part of the Mortgaged Premises; all such insurance (other than that provided in clause (a) above) to be payable to the Mortgagee and to be held, applied and/or disbursed by the Mortgagee as provided in subsections 2.5.5, 2.5.6 2.2.7 below.

2.5.2 All insurance required in subsection 7.5.1 above shall be evidenced by valid and enforceable policies, in form and substance satisfactory to the Mortgagee, and issued by and distributed among insurers of recognized responsibility having a Best's rating of "A" or better and otherwise acceptable to the Mortgagee. Such insurers shall be authorized to do business in the State and in all other respects shall be reasonably satisfactory to the Mortgagee.

39339835

STATE STREET AND STREET STREET  $(\alpha_{i,j}) = (\alpha_{i,j}, \beta_{i,j}) + (\alpha_{i,j}, \beta_{i,j}) + (\beta_{i,j}, \beta_{i,j$ verticate to all productions Table of the second of the sec Sign in twitting you have.
Tack a new York have. State of the state of the Service Charles and the Coot County Clart's Office A the mark of the second of the sites of solution in the control of particle on the beautiful. And the second of the second o and variation falls maying b THE S. BAR OLE S. LEVELS HAVE INSTRUCTION

4. A.S. de exposition in a survey on a serior control of the part of the control The the President Commence of the Commence of anaparta Marak 62 yet berrala e ee

The originals of all such policies, or duplicate copies or certificates thereof, shall be delivered to the Mortgagee concurrently with the execution and delivery hereof. Mortgagor shall also deliver to Mortgagee, concurrently with the execution and delivery hereof, a letter from Mortgagor's insurance broker outlining the terms of all insurance policies relating to the Mortgaged Premises. Thereafter, all renewal or replacement policies, or duplicate copies or certificates thereof, shall, upon request, be so delivered to the Mortgagee not less than thirty (30) days prior to the expiration date of the policy or policies to be renewed or replaced, in each case accompanied by evidence reasonably satisfactory to the Mortgagee that all premiums currently payrole with respect to such policies have been paid in full by or at the direction of the Mortgagor.

- All such insurance policies shall (a) except for any liability policy required hereunder, contain a standard noncontributory form of mortgagee clause (in favor of and entitling the Mortgagee to collect all proceeds payable under such insurance) as well as a standard waiver of subrogation endorgement, all to be in form and substance satisfactory to the Mortgagee; (b) provide that such policies may not be cancelled or amended in any material respect without at least thirty (30) days prior written notice to the Mortgagee; (c) provide that no act, omission or negligence of the Mortgagor, or its agents, servants or employees, or of any tenant under any lease which might otherwise result in a forfeiture of such insurance or any part thereof shall in any way affect the validity or enforce-ability of such insurance insofar as the Mortgagee is concerned; and (d) not be subject to a deductible in excess of \$200,000. The Mortgagor shall not calry separate insurance, concurrent in form or kind or contributory in the event of loss with any insurance required under this Section 2.5. Provided that all of the provisions of this section 2.5 are complied with the insurance relating to the Mortgaged Premises may be in the form of a blanket policy insuring other properties which have been mortgaged in favor of the Mortgagee pursuant to the Credit Agreement.
- 2.5.4 If the Mortgagee shall by any manner acquire the title or estate of the Mortgagor in or to any portion of the Mortgaged Premises, it shall thereupon become the sole and absolute owner of all insurance policies affecting and to the extent applicable to such portion held by or required hereunder to be delivered to the Mortgagee, with the sole right to collect and retain all unearned premiums thereon; and the Mortgagor shall be entitled only to a

The impact was a Company to the form of the company of the company

Leading to the second parents of the second second

1.15.00 A GOO AR SULAR TO PACE VERY LOCKED 204 COUNTY CIEPTS OFFICE mondate the second -Clan From Aria origin trops with the transition of e ekator monte en sø men kommen med i stegre Springer frag & State of the second edon no escapio CM esc 34. 1994年 - 189 - 11 - 多点型扩展  $\{ \mathcal{O}(\Omega) \mathcal{O}(\Omega) \} = \{ \mathcal{O}(\Omega) \cap \mathcal{O}(\Omega) \in \mathcal{O}(\Omega) \}$ 

The description of the control of the following of the control of condition and an envelope before

COMMEND OF A COMMEND OF STATE OF A COMMEND O The state of the s block according to the following The square section of the section of a of year but sides of there we want to be

### UNOFFICIAL COPY3:5:

credit in reduction of the then outstanding indebtedness secured hereby in the amount of the short rate cancellation refund. The Mortgagor agrees, immediately upon demand, to execute and deliver such assignments or other authorizations or instruments as may be necessary or desirable to effectuate the foregoing.

If any of the Improvements or Equipment shall be damaged or destroyed, in whole or in part, by fire or other casualty and the reasonable estimated cost to replace shall exceed \$200,000 for any property separately described in Exhibit A annexed hereto and the Improvements and Equipment located thereon (each such property and the Improvements and Equipment located thereon being hereinafter referred to as a "Property"), the Mortgagor shall give prompt notice thereof to the Mortgagee, and without regard to adequacy of insurance proceeds, if any, shall (subject to the provisions of subsection 2.5.5(a) below) promptly restore, replace, rebuild or alter the same, in either case as nearly as possible to the condition thereof existing immediately prior to such damage or destruction or with such alterations or improvements as will not decrease the value of such Improvements and Equipment below the value thereof immediately prior to such damage or destruction in the reasonable judgment of the Mortgagee. If the damage be of such nature as to require che Mortgagor to construct a replacement for, or to alter in any material or substantial way, the damaged or destroyed tems, the Mortgagor shall, before commencing any such work, submit copies of the plans and specifications therefor to the Mortgagee Mortgagee's approval, approval which shall unreasonably withheld or delayed. If the Mortgagor has not received a written notice from the Mortgagee within thirty (30) days from the date of its receipt of such plans and specifications either approving or disapproving same the Mortgagor shall deliver to the Mortgagee a vritten notice stating that it has not received written approval or disapproval of the plans and specifications in question. the Mortgagor does not receive a written notice from the Mortgagee approving or disapproving of such plans and specifications (and stating the reasons for such disapproval) within ten (10) days from the date of Mortgagee s receipt of the notice from the Mortgagor described in the preceding sentence then no approval of such plans and specifications shall be required by the Mortgagee. If by reason of any such damage or destruction any sums are paid under any insurance policy hereinabove mentioned or contemplated, such sums shall be paid as follows:

A serior management for the contract of the

from Gupd and Atherms in the South of Company of the South of the Sout e to segment out to govern the transfer of the segment of the segm Coot County Clart's Office paras, x o tropic 999 F 397 Francisco Francisco to all more than B from this colors for higher size and the time Conductor option A cott na (d) with the key come to be said to the common to the c TOUR ON ELEMENTS OF THE STATE OF MARKET BEATHER WE WAS THE For many property of the With the Darmon Committee grand that are a first of the second expense of the control of the contro REPORT OF MARKET Strand Contract So that we have the first that the second of the second o oving the transport of the second of the sec The second of th

133373

- (a) Such insurance proceeds shall be paid over to the Mortgagor, who shall have the option to (x) hold the same as a trust fund to be used first for the payment of the entire cost of restoring, repairing, rebuilding or replacing the damaged or destroyed items as provided in subsection 2.5.5(b) below, and the balance, if any, may be used by the Mortgagor for any other purpose, (y) pay such proceeds over to the Mortgagee to be retained and applied toward the payment of the indebtedness secured hereby or (z) within thirty (30) days from the date of such damage or destruction designate additional Real Property having a then fair market value equal or greater than the fair market value of the Mortgaged Premises immediately prior to such damage or destruction and otherwise acceptable to the Mortgagge in its sole discretion as an Additional Mortgaged Property under Section 7.11 of the Credit Agreement and take all actions required thereunder with respect to such property. Notwithstanding the foregoing, however, if any Event of Default shall occur and be continuing at the time such proceeds are to be paid over to the Mortgagor, such proceeds shall be paid over to the Mortgagee to be retained and applied toward payment of the indebtedness secured hereby or applied to the repair of the damage as hereinafter provided.
- Should such insurance proceeds or any condemnation Award be used to restore or to repair the damaged Improvements or Equipment and the amount of such proceeds or Award is less than \$200,000, the Mortgagor shall be entitled to apply such proceeds or Award to the payment of the costs and expenses of repairing and restoring the Improvements and Equipment. Should such proceeds or Award be used to restore or repair the damaged Improvements or Equipment and the amount of such insurance proceeds or Award is \$200,000 or more, the insurance proceeds or Award in question shall be paid to a bank or trust company designated by the Mortgagor with the approval of the Mortgagee for the ben-efit of the Mortgagor and the Mortgagee, and if the then Mortgagee shall be a bank or trust company, to the Mortgagee directly if the Mortgagee so elects (such bank or trust company so designated being herein called the "Insurance Fund Depository"). All charges and expenses (including, but not limited to, counsel fees) of the Insurance Fund Depository shall be paid by the All insurance proceeds paid to the Insurance Fund Depository, and any condemnation proceeds deposited with it pursuant to Section 3.3 below, shall

-17-

2

1

59339835

The second of the second

And the second of the factor o

Absorbation and the state of th

このなかないの

be held in an interest bearing account and disposed of as provided in subsection 2.5.6.

- If such insurance proceeds or any condemnation Awards have been applied to the indebtedness secured hereby and the Mortgagor gives written notice to the Mortgagee of its intention to sell the Mortgaged Premises, then the Mortgagee shall discharge and satisfy or assign this Mortgage pursuant to Section 7.12 hereof provided that the following conditions are met: (i) the Mortgagee shall have received payment of the Net Proceeds (as hereinafter defined) of such sale and (ii) such sale constitutes an arm's-length transaction for fair market value with a bona fide third party purphaser. As used herein "Net Proceeds" means all proceeds from the sale of the Mortgaged Premises less (x) any brokerage commissions paid to any Person who is not an Affiliate of the Mortgagor, (y) any reasonable attorneys' fees incurred by the Mortgagor in connection with such sale and (z) any recording fees, transfer or gains taxes, title insurance premiums, survey costs and environmental report costs payable by the Mortgagor in connection with such sale.
- 2.5.6 Upon receipt by the Insurance Fund Depository of:
  - (a) a certificate of the Mortgagor (i) requesting the payment of a specified amount of such insurance and/or condemnation monies; (ii) describing in reasonable detail the work and materials applied to the restoration or replacement of the damaged or destroyed Improvement and/or Equipment located therein since the date of the last such certificate; (iii) stating that such specified amount does not exceed the cost of such work and materials; and (iv) stating that such work and materials have not previously been made the basis of any request for any withdrawal of money; accommanied by
  - (b) a certificate of an engineer or architect designated by the Mortgagor, who in either case shall be approved by the Mortgagee, stating (i) that the work and materials described in the accompanying certificate of the Mortgagor were satisfactorily performed and furnished and were necessary, appropriate or desirable to the restoration or replacement of the damaged, destroyed or taken Improvement or Equipment; (ii) that the amount specified in such certificate of the Mortgagor is not in excess of the reasonable cost of such

To reacogaite time conduction of the first of the conduction Carrier Colonia, San Carrier

expressions who constrained the second 网络食物 化化铁 医神经性神经 医皮肤 化二氯甲酚 or westment destriction easily to the And the second of which are received as a constant of the second of the Office of the contract of the Secretary of the กล ของของสารเล่ง อดีว รูฮ์ :

Andre Both Called Andrew Control of the Control of representation to be a second Reformation of a section and a section of the secti A the second of id beimegnenes aperin 35 leaves

double and the common of the second of the common of the c 

The state of the s

work and materials; and (iii) the additional amount, if any, required to complete the restoration or replacement of the damaged, destroyed or taken Improvement and/or Equipment; accompanied by

- evidence satisfactory to the Mortgagee (i) that there exists no filed or recorded lien, encumbrance or charge prior to or on a parity with the estate, rights or interests of the Mortgagee (other than Permitted Encumbrances); (ii) that neither the Mort-gaged Premises nor any part thereof is subject to any recorded mechanic's, laborer's, materialman's or any similar lien, encumbrance or charge; and (iii) that the Equipment is not subject to any security agreement or interest except as may be permitted under this Mortgage; then, and in such event, the Insurance Fund Depository shall pay to the Mortgagor the amount of such insurance and/or condemnation monies specified in such certificate of the Mortgagor; provided, however, that the balance of insurance and/or condemnation monies deposited with the Insurance Fund Depository shall not be reduced below the amount specified in such certificate of the independent engineer or the independent architect as the amount required for the balance of the costs of replacement of the damaged, destroyed or taken Improvement or Equipment. Each such payment shall be held by the Mortgagor in trust and shall be used solely for the payment of the cost of the work and materials described in the certificate of the Mortgagor, or if such cost or any part thereof has theretofore been paid by the Mortgagor out of its own funds, then for the reimbursement to the Mortgagor of any such cost or part thereof paid by it. If there small remain on deposit with the Insurance Fund Depository any balance of insurance or condemnation monies after the damaged or destroyed Improvements or Equipment shall have been completely restored and/or replaced, as evidenced by a certificate of such independent engineer or independent architect delivered to the Insurance Fund Derository, then, provided that no Event of Default shall exist hereunder, such balance of insurance and/or condemnation monies shall be paid to the Mortgagor. rently with the Mortgagor's delivery to the Insurance Fund Depository of each of the foregoing certificates and reports of title, the Mortgagor shall deliver duplicate copies thereof to the Mortgagee.
- 2.5.7 If the Mortgagor elects not to provide the Mortgagee with Additional Mortgaged Property or apply the

Silver

My Market Market and State of the The second of th The second secon The Control of the Co หลุดคิ ซองเ อนิ (ไม่อากาคน์ การ ชักกรากา 

. ಈಗಳ ನಿರ್ದೇಶದಲ್ಲಿ ಅಥೆ ತಿರ್ದಾನಕ್ಕಾಗಿ ಮಾತ್ರಕ್ಷಣಗಳ ಬೆಂದು ಬರುವುದು ಪ್ರತಿಕ್ರಿಸಿಕೆ ಮಾತ್ರಕ್ಕೆ ಬರುವುದು ಪ್ರತಿಕ್ರಿಸಿಕೆ ಮ ಆವರ ಇಲ್ಲಿಕ್ಕಾರ್ಡ ಕಟ್ಟು ನಿರ್ದೇಶವು ಮುಂದು ಅನ್ನು ಪ್ರಾಥಿಸಿಕೆ ಮುಂದು ಮುಂದು ಪ್ರತಿಕ್ರಿಸಿಕೆ ಮುಂದು ಪ್ರತಿಕ್ರಿಸಿಕೆ ಮುಂದು ಪ್ರ insurance proceeds toward the payment of the indebtedness secured hereby pursuant to subsection 2.5.5(a) above then nothing herein contained shall relieve the Mortgagor of its duty to repair, restore, rebuild or replace the Improvements or Equipment following damage or destruction by fire or other casualty in the event that no or inadequate proceeds of insurance are available to defray the cost of such repairing, restoring, rebuilding or replacement. In addition, nothing contained herein shall relieve the Mortgagor of its duty to pay or cause to be paid and to make or cause to be made all payments called for or required by the Obligations, the other Credit Documents to which it is a party and this Mortgage subsequent to the occurrence of any fire or other casualty.

2.5.8 If, while any insurance proceeds or condemnation awards are being held by the Insurance Fund Depository or the Mortgagee, the Mortgagee shall be or become entitled to accelerate the indebtedness secured hereby, then and in such event the Mortgagee shall be entitled to apply all such insurance proceeds or condemnation awards in reduction of such indektedness, and the Insurance Fund Depository shall pay to the Mortgagee all insurance proceeds or condemnation awards then held by it upon certification to it by the Mortgagee that such acceleration or exercise of the right to apply such proceeds in reduction of the Obligations has occurred. The Mortgagee shall return to the Insurance Fund Depository any excess of insurance proceeds or condemnation awards held by it over the amount of indebtedness then due and payable hereunder.

### 2.6 Application of Proceeds.

- 2.6.1 The Mortgagee shall apply all insurance proceeds, condemnation Awards (as hereinarter defined) or amounts received pursuant to Section 6.2 hereof which may be applied to the indebtedness secured hereby pursuant to the terms of this Mortgage as follows:
  - (i) first, to the payment of any and all expenses and fees (including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses) incurred by the Mortgagee in the collection of such proceeds and any and all amounts incurred by the Mortgagee in connection therewith;
  - (ii) second, to the extent proceeds remain after the application pursuant to the preceding clause (i), an amount equal to the outstanding Credit Agreement Obligations and Interest Rate Protection Obligations of

projection on the policy of the second Appellar Control of the policy of the control of th a. A table and the above table is a first of the above table and table an Property of the State of Fig. 12 - The second of the se ned to the some special and the second

Or Coot County Clart's Office andprove to a contract the second www.bos.bib.u co Barene

Company of the Compan And the first inchange of the other aid to research rought pass on the country

Commission of the solution of

near the control of t Market protection of the control of

the Mortgagor to the Secured Creditors shall be paid to the Agent (in the case of the Credit Agreement Obligations) or the Interest Rate Protection Creditors (in the case of the Interest Rate Protection Obligations) for application to the Credit Agreement Obligations or Interest Rate Protection Obligations, as the case may be, of, or guaranteed by, the Mortgagor, with each Bank Creditor and each Interest Rate Protection Creditor receiving an amount equal to its outstanding Credit Agreement Obligations or Interest Rate Protection Obligations, as the case may be, or, if the proceeds are insufficient to pay in full all such Obligations, its Tro Rata Share of the amount remaining to be distributed; and

- (iii) third, if the Total Commitments and all Letters of Credit are then terminated and no other Obligation of the Mortgagor is outstanding and all Interest Rate Protection Agreements have been terminated, any surplus then remaining shall be paid to the Mortgagor, subject, however, to the rights of the holder of any then existing tien of which the Mortgagee has actual notice (without investigation).
- 2.6.2 For purposes of this Mortgage, "Pro Rata Share" shall mean, when calculating a Secured Creditor's portion of any distribution or amount, the amount (expressed as a percentage) equal to a fraction the numerator of which is the amount of such Secured Creditor's Credit Agreement Obligations and Interest Rate Protection Obligations and the denominator of which is the then outstanding amount of all Credit Agreement Obligations and Interest Rate Protection Obligations. For purposes of determining the amount payable to each Secured Creditor, the Mortgagee shall be entitled to request each Secured Creditor to furnish it with written notice of the amount of Obligations then oved to it and shall be entitled to rely upon the amounts stated therein in making such distribution.

#### 2.7 Compliance with Laws.

2.7.1 Subject to the terms and provisions of Section 7.05 of the Credit Agreement, the Mortgagor, at its own expense, will promptly cure all violations of law affecting the Mortgaged Premises and the use and operation thereof and will comply, or cause to be complied with, all present and future Legal Requirements. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Mortgagor shall have the right, after prior notice to the Mortgagee, to contest by appropriate legal

Application of Electric and The Control of the Cont The second section is the second section of the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is section in the second section in the second section is section in the second section in the second section is section in the section in the second section is section in the second section in the second section is section in the second section in the second section is section in the section in the section in the section is section in the section in the section in the section is section in the section in the section in the section is section in the section in the section in the section is section in the section in the

Of County Clark's Office 直线图 沙河中 网络小麦类科学 Ayaca to the first of Tenrong 3) Freeze Sit process to the section of the terms Amount of Amount of the Applied to the state of the sta The second of th matalaw days to the first the first terms of the fi ar etapus. Charras udun et e

\$6 Wintersyntal those dystal section The De Commons of the haif mail and the second to th And the state of t

proceedings, diligently conducted in good faith, the validity or application of any Legal Requirement (other than Environmental Laws) if and so long as the Mortgagor shall promptly furnish to the Mortgagee a certificate to such effect showing the steps taken to comply with such provisions, provided that:

- (a) if by the terms of any such Legal Requirement, compliance therewith pending the prosecution of any such proceeding may legally be delayed without incurring any lien, charge or liability of any kind against the Mortgaged Premises, or any part thereof, and without subjecting the Mortgagor or the Mortgagee to any liability, civil or criminal, for failure so to comply therewith, the Mortgagor may delay compliance therewith until the final determination of any such proceeding; and
- (b) if any lien, charge or civil liability would be incurred by reason of any such delay in respect of a Legal Requirement, the Mortgagor nevertheless may contest as afore; aid and delay as aforesaid, provided that such delay would not subject the Mortgagee to criminal liability and the Mortgagor (i) furnishes to the Mortgagee security satisfactory to the Mortgagee against loss or injury by reason of such contest or delay and (ii) prosecutes the contest with due diligence.
- 2.7.2 Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection 2.7.1, if any delay in compliance with any Legal Requirement shall, in the judgment of the Mortgagee, place all or any part of the Mortgaged Premises in imminent danger of being forfeited or lost, the Mortgagor shall, upon notice from the Mortgagee, immediately comply with such Legal Requirement.
- 2.7.3 The Mortgagor will use and permit the use of the Mortgaged Premises only in strict accordance with any applicable licenses and permits issued by Governmental Authorities.
- 2.7.4 The Mortgagor will procure, pay for and maintain all permits, licenses and other authorizations required to be procured and/or maintained by the owners and/or operators other than Space Tenants of the Mortgaged Premises for any use of the Mortgaged Premises, or any part thereof, then being made and for the lawful and proper operation and maintenance thereof.

្សិត្តិ... កស់ថា និកាដា ។ 200 - 200

employed tract from the control of the most two energy outs on the control of the dues you so doing and see

ntpost the foliable towing members to some the state of a fact that the control of the state of ering a server of the server o

-mandio po mandro (non rele -p4 form) who diew of the fluorate promption with acite map in the second of the second second

esu este dibierro esta est. Que doita esserio posa fois. Ledaconarevea que beus su

Provided the contraction of the

#### 2.8 Limitation on Alterations and Demolition.

2.8.1 No Improvement shall be altered, removed or demolished without the prior written consent of the Mortgagee if the reasonably estimated cost of such alteration, removal, or demolition exceeds \$500,000 in any single case. As a condition to its granting of any consent under this subsection, the Mortgagee may require that plans and specifications for the proposed work, prepared by a reputable architect satisfactory to the Mortgagee, be submitted to the Mortgagee for approval, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. If the Mortgagor has not received a written notice from the Mortgagee within thirty (30) days from the date of its receipt of such plans and specifications either approving or disapproving same, the Mortgagor shall deliver to the Mortgagee a written notice stating that it has not received written approval or disapproval of the plans and specifications in question. the Mortgagor does not receive a written notice from the Mortgagee approving or disapproving of such plans and specifications (and stating the reasons for such disapproval) within ten (10) days from the date of Mortgagee's receipt of the notice from the Mortgagor described in the preceding sentence, then no approval of such plans and specifications shall be required by the Mortgagee. In addition, the Mortgagee may require that the Mortgagor obtain a payment and/or performance bond in form and substance satisfactory to the Mortgagee from the contractor performing the work, or if the Mortgagor shall elect not to provide such bonds, such other assurances satisfactory to the Mortgagee that such work will All work performed by the Mortbe completed and paid for. gagor in accordance with this subsection shall be in compliance with all applicable Legal Requirements of all Governmental Authorities. No Equipment shall be removed from the Mortgaged Premises during the course of any work performed in accordance with this subsection unless provision is made for the return or replacement thereof not later than the completion of such work, except in the case of work for which the consent of the Mortgagee is not required under subsection 2.8.2. The provisions of this subsection shall apply to any change, alteration or addition made or required to be made by the Mortgagor in the course of complying with the provisions of any other Article or Section contained herein and shall also apply to the construction of any new or additional building, structure or improvement constituting part of or situate on the Mortgaged Premises financed by the Mortgagee the cost of which is reasonably estimated to exceed \$500,000 in any single case. If plans and specifications shall be required by law to be filed with any Govern-

moistional ace ampide (\$41) of the contraction of t

to be roman, payers on the least of a large manager of the control sero shala the the co eint offer describer as a second of a second end of a second e way on the point of ordinary and a property of the 204 COLINAT CLOPATS OFFICE Harang on the Sale of the Sale A THE GOLD THE BOOK BY LINES OF A STREET BONDS OF CARL MICH. N. D. C. SELECTION OF THE SECOND made productives. The second great production of making the company of the compan ក្នុងស្រាយ ស្រាស់ ស្រាស់ ស្រាស់ ស្រាស់ admile to the section of the Fair Super Section 1988 odds splittaged on a common Bookla Brown Political St. St. 180 near year to recently his work the - fight therm them to be the gr Bergaragi (1962) Metal to Kill (1973) at the more than the second Heat is vos francess of 11 comments. Parama vos susceptions of the comments.

mental Authority prior to or at any time in connection with such alterations or demolition or new construction (regardless of cost), duplicates of all sets of such plans and specifications shall be furnished to the Mortgagee.

2.8.2 In addition to the rights of the Mortgagor described in Section 8.02 of the Credit Agreement the Mortgagor shall have the right, at any time and from time to time, to remove and dispose of any item of Equipment which may have become obsolete or unfit for use, provided that the Mortgagor promptly replaces the same with other Equipment, free of superior title, liens or claims not necessarily of the name character but of at least equal quality, value and usef Aness in connection with the operation and maintenance of the Mortgaged Premises. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if by reason of technological or other developments in the operation and maintenance of buildings and other improvements of the general character of the Improvements or a change in the use of the Mortgaged Premises or any part thereof, no replacement of the Equipment so removed or disposed of would be necessary or desirable for the proper operation or maintonance of the Improvements, the Mortgagor shall not be required to replace the same.

### 2.9 Limitation on Disposition of the Mortgaged Premises.

- 2.9.1 Except as otherwise permitted in the Credit Agreement the Mortgagor shall not, during the term hereof, sell, assign, mortgage, pledge or hypothecate (except as permitted in subsection 2.8.2 hereof, or otherwise transfer or dispose of the Mortgaged Premises or any part thereof or any interest therein, or any of the rants, profits and income to be generated thereby without the Mortgagee's prior written consent. The Mortgagee may not condition its consent upon payment of fees as may be specified by the Mortgagee and/or upon increasing the interest rate called for under the Obligations to an amount to be specified by the Mortgagee.
- 2.9.2 If the Mortgagor shall violate the terms and provisions of subsection 2.9.1 above, in addition to all other rights and remedies available to the Mortgagee under this Mortgage, the Mortgagee shall have the option, upon the giving of notice to the Mortgagor, of declaring the entire unpaid principal balance of the Obligations, together with all accrued and unpaid interest and all other sums and charges evidenced thereby, immediately due and payable and treating such violation as an Event of Default.

<del>႘</del>ၝვვჵᢒᢃ<sup>5</sup>

After a galacement of the control of

"我想要我也不是一个一个一个一个一个一个一个 The Monday we should be a second of the control of 41 49 (a - 8 19 - 84)

Of Colling Clark's Office Start all motors grand the grand of And the second of the second o MARINE STATE OF STATE  $(\mathcal{A}_{i} \otimes \mathcal{A}_{i}) = \{ \mathbf{Y}_{i} \in \mathcal{A}_{i} : i \in \mathcal{A}_{i} : i$ ers to have the e editable edition in the BAR BUT TO LOT Y BURE wift No Arthau Date on the

 $\mathbf{v}_{i} = \mathbf{p}_{i} = \left( \frac{1}{\mathbf{v}_{i}} \mathbf{v}_{i}^{T} + \frac{1}{\mathbf{v}_{i}} \mathbf{v}_{i}^{T} \mathbf{v}_{i}^{T} \right) = \mathbf{v}_{i}$ 

1.30 mg logest figure engine in the control of t

#### 2.10 Priority of Lien.

- 2.10.1 This Mortgage is and will be maintained as a valid first and prior lien on the Mortgaged Premises subject only to Permitted Encumbrances, and the Mortgagor will not, directly or indirectly, create or suffer or permit to be created, or to stand against the Mortgaged Premises or any portion thereof, or against the rents, issues and profits therefrom, and will promptly discharge, any lien or charge prior to or upon a parity with or junior to the lien of this Mortgage, other than Permitted Encumbrances and those permitted with respect to new Equipment in accordance with subsection 2.8.2 hereof; provided, however, that nothing herein contained shall require the Mortgagor to pay or cause to be paid any Imposition prior to the time the same shall become due and payable or prevent the Mortgagor from contesting the validity of any such Imposition in accordance with the provisions of Section 2.4 above. The Mortgagor will keep and maintain the Mortgaged Premises, and every part thereof, free from all perfected liens of persons supplying labor and materials in connection with the construction, alteration, repair, improvement or replacement of the Improvements or of the equipment. If any such liens shall be filed against the Mortgaged Premises, or any part thereof, the Mortgagor agrees to discharge the same of record, by bonding or otherwise, within thirty (30) days after the Mortgagor becomes aware of the filing thereof. The Mortgagor shall exhibit to the Mortgagee, upon request, all receipts or other satisfactory evidence of the payment of taxes, assessments, charges, claims, liens or any other item which may cause any such lien to be filed against the Mortgaged Premises.
- 2.10.2 In no event shall the Mortgager do or permit to be done, or omit to do or permit the omission of, any act or thing which, the doing or omission of which would impair the security of this Mortgage.
- 2.10.3 Subject to the provisions of Sections 4.3.1 and 4.3.5, all leases of all or any portion of the Mortgaged Premises hereafter made by the Mortgagor will be subordinate to the lien created by this Mortgage.
- 2.11 Maintenance of Mortgaged Premises; Covenant Against Waste; Inspection by the Mortgagee. The Mortgagor Will not commit or permit waste on the Mortgaged Premises and will keep and maintain at its own expense the Improvements and the Equipment in a first-class condition and state of repair so that each of the same shall meet or surpass the

ស្សាស្ត្រាស់ស្ត្រាស់ (១៩៤) ខេត្តបាន (១០១៩) (១១៩) (១១៩) (១១៩) (១៩៤ ME MERCHANICA CONTRACTOR WINDER OF Oct Colling Clarks C mega vertas yes i dans -**d**zem est burispe no. 1905

bluew noise to retreated him to

តាអាចជំពាល់ស្រី ស្រែក មានប្រសាធិប្បន្ន បានប្រជាជា មិនប្រជាជា សុទ្ធិស្ថិស បាស់ស្រាស់ស្រាស់ បានប្រជាជា បានប្រជាជា ស្រាស់ ស្ថិស្សសម្រាប់ស្រី «ស្រុសស្រាស់ស្រី «ស្រុសស្រាស់» ស្រុសស្រាប់ស្រុសស្រាប់ «ស្រុសស្រាប់ស្រុសស្រាប់ស្រុសស្រាប់ស្រុសស្រាប់ស្រុសស្រាប់ស្រាស់

Appendix to the company of the compa ក្រសួមប្រជាជ្រូវ មេសុខស្នាស់ ស្រុកស្រុសស្នា ស្រុសស្នា ស្រុសស្នា ស្រុសស្នា ស្រុសស្នា ស្រុសស្នា ក្រុមស្នាធ្វើក្រុមស្នា ស្រុសស្នា ស្រុសស្នា ស្រុសស្នា ស្រុសស្នា ស្រុសស្នា អស្វា គួ**ស្បូសស្នា គួន ទីសស្នា ស្រុ**សស្នា ស្រុសស្នា ស្រុសស្នា ស្រុសស្នា ស្រុសស្នា ស្រុសស្នា ស្រុសស្នា ស្រុសស្នា

normal standards in the general area of the Mortgaged Premises set by buildings of similar type, age and function for attractiveness of appearance, cleanliness and general soundness of condition but in no event less than the current standard of the Mortgaged Premises. The Mortgagor will neither do nor permit to be done anything to the Mortgaged Premises that may impair the value thereof or which may violate any covenant, condition or restriction affecting the same, or any part thereof, or any change therein or in the condition thereof which will increase the danger of fire or other hazard arising out of the operation thereof. Mcrtgagee, its authorized employees and/or its agents may enter and inspect the Mortgaged Premises at any time on request during usual business hours, and the Mortgagor shall. within thirty (30) days after demand by the Mortgagee (or such longer period of time as may be reasonably necessary so long as the Mortgagor is diligently taking all actions required to comply with this Section 2.11 or immediately upon demand in case of emergency), make such repairs, replacements, renewals or additions, or perform such items of maintenance, to the Mortgaged Premises as the Mortgagee may reasonably require in order to cause the Mortgaged Premises to comply with the above standards set forth in this Section 2.11.

- After-Acquired Property. All right, title and interest of the Mortgagor in and to all improvements, betterments, renewals, substitutes and replacements of, and all additions and appurtenances to, the Mortgaged Premises hereafter acquired, constructed, assembled or placed by the Mortgagor on the Premises, and all conversions of the security constituted thereby, immediately upon such acquisition, construction, assembly, placement or conversion, as the case may be, and in each such case without any further mortgage, conveyance or assignment or other act of the Mortgagor, shall become subject to the lien of this Mortgage as fully and completely, and with the same effect, as though now owned by the Mortgagor and specifically described in the granting clause hereof, but at any time and all times the Mortgagor, on demand, will execute, acknowledge and deliver to the Mortgagee any and all such further assurance, deeds, conveyances or assignments thereof as the Mortgage may reasonably require for the purpose of expressly and specifically subjecting the same to the lien of this Mortgage.
- 2.13 Further Assurances. The Mortgagor shall, at its sole cost and without expense to the Mortgagee, on demand, do, execute, acknowledge and deliver all and every such further acts, deeds, conveyances, mortgages, assign-

MONTH BOY OF CHIM HOLD BOY FOR that and trained fine the extreme and the second of the second o (4) (4) (2) (4) (5) (5) (5) (5) the copy to show that end is transition to the action of the copy to the copy of the copy become in the 63 or of the

Control of the second s

unical Alikaga (1995) politica (1995) i politica (1995) Antical Company (1995) i manno di sensi produce (1995) i manno di sensi produce (1995) i manno di sensi produce Mangana (1995) politica (1995) i manno di sensi produce (1995) i manno di sensi produ

CONTRACTOR STATE OF THE STATE OF

ments, notices of assignment, transfers and assurances as the Mortgagee shall from time to time reasonably require for better assuring, conveying, assigning, transferring and confirming unto the Mortgagee the property and rights hereby mortgaged or assigned or intended now or hereafter so to be, or which the Mortgagor may be or may hereafter become bound to convey, mortgage or assign to the Mortgagee, or for carrying out the intention or facilitating the performance of the terms of this Mortgage, or for filing, registering or recording this Mortgage. In addition, the Mortgagor shall make, execute and deliver or cause to be made, executed and delivered to the Mortgagee and, where appropriate, shall cause to be recorded or filed and from time to time thereafter te-recorded or refiled at such time and in such offices and places as shall be deemed desirable by the Mortgagee, all acts and instruments set forth in this section, together with all security agreements and financing state-ments as the Nortgagee may consider necessary or desirable in order to effectuate, complete, create, or perfect, or to continue and preserve unto the Mortgagee the property and rights hereby mortgaged or assigned or intended now or hereafter so to be. Upon any failure by the Mortgagor to do so, the Mortgagee may make execute, record, file, re-record or refile any and all such instruments and take such acts, for and in the name of the Mortgagor, and the Mortgagor hereby irrevocably appoints the Mortgagee the agent and the attorney-in-fact of the Mortgager to do so. This power of attorney is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

2.14 Recorded Instruments. The Mortgagor will promptly perform and observe, or cause to be performed and observed, all of the terms, covenants and conditions of all instruments of record affecting the Mortgaged Premises. Mortgagor shall do or cause to be done all things required to preserve intact and unimpaired and to renew any and all rights-of-way, easements, grants, appurtenances, privileges, licenses, franchises and other interests and rights in favor of or constituting any portion of the Mortgaged Plemises. The Mortgagor will not, without the prior written consent of the Mortgagee, initiate, join in or consent to any private restrictive covenant or other public or private restriction as to the use of the Mortgaged Premises except for such private restrictive covenants entered into in the ordinary course of business which do not have a material adverse effect on the Mortgagor's use and occupancy of the Mortgaged The Mortgagor shall, however, comply with all restrictive covenants and zoning ordinances and other public or private restrictions affecting the Mortgaged Premises.

The control of the co

performance in the second seco

Rust Brown Strains St. The second of th

Cook Colling Clark's Office Market Commission 

. .

your total or any come &

August of the second of the se

#### 2.15 Environmental Protection Matters.

The Mortgagor shall not cause or permit (or allow any tenant or other occupant of the Mortgaged Premises, or any part thereof, to cause or permit) the Mortgaged Premises to be used to generate, use, collect, treat, store, handle, transfer, produce or process Hazardous Substances except where done in a manner that is in compliance with all Environmental Laws relating to the same. gagor shall not cause or permit a Release of Hazardous Substances on, in, over or under the Mortgaged Premises, or any part thereof except for any release which is not a violation of applicable Environmental Laws. The Mortgagor shall notify the Mortgagee in writing immediately upon (i) the receipt by the Mortgagor of any Notice or (ii) Mortgagor's discovery of any occurrence or condition on the Mortgaged Premises, or any part thereof, or any real property adjoining or in the immediate vicinity of the Mortgaged Premises that could cause the Mortgaged Premises or any part thereof to be subject to any restrictions on the ownership, occupancy, transferability or use of the Mortgaged Premises under any Environmental Law or could cause the Mortgagor or the Mortgagee to be in violation of any Environmental Law. Should the Mortgagor or any tenant or other occupant of the Mortgaged Premises, or any part thereof, cause or permit any intentional or unintentional act or omission resulting in the Release of Hazardous Substances on, in, over or under the Mortgaged Premises, or any part thereof constituting a violation of any applicable Environmental Laws, the Mortgagor shall promptly, and at the 'crtgagor's sole expense, clean-up such Release, or cause such tenant or other occupant to clean-up such Release to the Mortgagee's satisfac-The Mortgagor shall fully cooperate in allowing from time to time such examinations, tests (including but not limited to a hydrogeological survey of soil and subsurface conditions), inspections, and reviews (collectively, "Examinations") of the Mortgaged Premises or any part thereof if it is determined (as set forth in the following sentence) that there is reasonable cause to believe that such Examinations would reveal environmental problems at the Mcrigaged Premises. The Mortgagor and the Mortgagee shall cooperate with each other in making such determination. The cost of any such Examinations shall be paid by Mortgagor.

2.15.2 The Mortgagor shall comply with any and all laws, regulations and orders with respect to the removal of Hazardous Substances from the Mortgaged Premises, and shall keep the Mortgaged Premises free of any lien imposed pursuant to such laws, regulations or orders. In the event

#### ्**६३५५३५ (१**०) सुर्वे हुनुवर्ष १०<del>५</del> । १९८१ १९८४ । १५८७ ।

errand a elembo kad fibrio i indication Deposition of the morning Frank and Charry to the control of t semple from the fifth with the first may be appeared to 30 miles and a supple vane ne jang sahati tertebuah bilang Perjadah perjadah bilang berasah bilang The second of th year of their months are Marie III. 1944 - Japanese A. Marie t County Clert's Office edi to more own delite. gas dinage of second the e para training on the study with the state of Suprice post received to the death of the mgs this give the access to the man to encountry by but offer the conprogramme to a residence of their which we do not the training குவத்தத்தி இந்து இந்து (இந்து இரும் இரும் இரும்) The property for the problem of the first terrinomento del Mario de la Compania del Compania del Compania de la Compania del Compania del Compania de la Compania de la Compania del Com Bagging The Miles of the Miles (Miles of the State of the to down sair can be the design of The property of the property

For your did's offered litera of the source of the source

30000000

## UNOFFICIAL GORY 5

the Mortgagor fails to do so, after notice to the Mortgagor and the expiration of the earlier of (i) applicable cure periods hereunder, or (ii) the cure period permitted under applicable law, regulation or order, the Mortgagee may either declare same to be a Property Default under this Mortgage or cause the Mortgaged Premises to be freed from the Hazardous Substances to the extent necessary to comply with such laws and free from any such lien, and the cost of the compliance shall become due and payable immediately upon demand and with interest thereon at the Default Rate from the date of demand until paid. The Mortgagor shall give to the Mortgagee and its agents and its employees access to the Mortgaged Premises and hereby specifically grants to the Mortgagee a license to remove the Hazardous Substances if the Mortgagor fails to do so as required above.

- 2.15.3 The Mortgagor shall defend, indemnify and hold the Mortgagee and the Secured Creditors harmless from and against any and all obligations, costs, losses, claims, damages, penalties, forfeitures, suits, liabilities, consequential damages and expenses (including, but not limited to, costs of defense, settlement, investigation and legal expenses) incurred by the Mortgagee or the Secured Creditors in connection with such Hazardous Substances or the breach of any covenant, condition or agreement contained in this Section 2.15. The foregoing indemnification shall survive the repayment of the Obligations.
- 2.16 The Mortgagor shall not install Asbestos. nor permit to be installed as part of the Mortgaged Premises, or any part thereof, ascestos or any substance containing asbestos and with respect to such material currently present in the Mortgaged Premises shall comply with any applicable law, regulation or order relating thereto, at the Mortgagor's expense. If the Mortgagor small fail to do so, the Mortgagee may, after the expiration of the earlier of (i) applicable cure periods hereunder or (ii) the cure period permitted under the applicable law, regulation or order, either declare same to be a Property Delayit under this Mortgage or do whatever is necessary to eliminate said asbestos or substances from the Mortgaged Premises if required by, and to the extent necessary to comply with, Such law, regulation or order or otherwise comply with, the applicable law, regulation or order and the cost thereof shall become due and payable immediately upon demand and with interest thereon at the Default Rate from the date of demand until paid. The Mortgagor shall give to the Mortgagee and its agents and the employees access to the Mortgaged Premises and hereby specifically grants to the Mort-

regregative and out out the world of the control of the control of serves with the form of the transfer of the first of the Sec. George Burger with a man to the field of the anough the control of And the second of the second o and the second state of the second The second secon Lambda Double &

And Attended to the second of THE STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE et golden iden den demokratika (b. 1901) Hilde och speedlik kall staller iden sk not entropy to an authority of

Olympia Clarks Office Patrick ton (Issue Protest) Department the Mortegaph were the control of t supplied the management of the 野性(M) 化精力性 (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)  $\langle \sigma_{F} \rangle = \langle \sigma_{\chi}, \sigma_{\gamma} \rangle \langle \sigma_{$ the est of the security est not been the solution of t ี่คอชาวได้ เกาะสมิตอดรักโดย และ กับ กัก เกาะ Home of the property of the control The second section of the second seco empore and not extensive attention of the course of the extensive

8 9 3 3 9 8 3 5

gagee a license to remove said asbestos or substances if the Mortgagor fails to do so as required above. The Mortgagor hereby agrees to defend, indemnify and hold the Mortgagee and the Secured Creditors free and harmless from and against all obligations, costs, losses, claims, damages, penalties, forfeitures, suits, liabilities, consequential damages and expenses (including, but not limited to, costs of defense, settlement, investigation and legal expenses) incurred by the Mortgagee or the Secured Creditors as a result of the presence of said asbestos or substances and any removal thereof or compliance with any law, regulation or order related thereto (but excluding any such obligations, costs, claims, damages, penalties, forfeitures, suits, liabilities, consequential damages and expenses to the extent incurred by reason of the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Person to be indemnified). The foregoing indemnification shall survive the repayment of the Obligations.

#### ARTICLE III

#### CONDEMNATION

- Notice of Taking. The Mortgagor shall promptly notify the Mortgagee of notice to it of the institution of any proceedings or regotiations for the taking of the Mortgaged Premises, or any part thereof, whether for permanent or temporary use and occupancy in condemnation or by the exercise of the power of eminent domain or by agreement of interested parties in lieu of such condemnation (all the foregoing herein called a "taking"); shall keep the Mortgagee currently advised, in detail, as to the status of such proceedings or negotiations and will promptly give to the Mortgagee copies of all notices, pleadings, judgments, determinations and other papers received or delivered by the Mortgagor therein. The Mortgagee shall have the right to appear and participate therein and may be represented by The Mortgagor will not, without the Mortgagee's counsel. consent, enter into any agreement for the taking of the Mortgaged Premises, or any part thereof, with anyone authorized to acquire the same by eminent domain or in condemnation.
- 3.2 <u>Condemnation Award</u>. If the Mortgaged Premises, or any portion thereof, shall be taken as a result of any condemnation proceeding, the Mortgagor shall be entitled to and shall receive the total of such portion of all awards made that shall be allowed or allocated to the Mortgagor

 $\varphi(A, b, b, c) = \{ x \in \mathcal{X}_{\mathcal{A}}, x_{\mathcal{A}}(B, b, c) \mid x \in \mathcal{X}_{\mathcal{A}} : x \in \mathcal{X}_$ And the state of t

The first of the control of the cont 

The state of the property of the state of th

with respect to all the right, title and interest of the Mortgagor in and to the Mortgaged Premises or the portion thereof affected (herein called the "Award") and the Mortgagor shall have the option to take such action with respect to such Award as provided in subsection 2.5.5(a) with respect to insurance proceeds, provided that the obligations of the Mortgagor to perform the terms, covenants and conditions of this Mortgage, if any, affected by such taking shall continue unimpaired until the actual vesting of title in such proceeding and the actual receipt by the Mortgagee of the entire Award resulting from such taking. standing the foregoing, however, if any Event of Default shall occur and be continuing at the time the Award is to be paid over to the Mortgagor, such Award shall be paid over to the Mortgagee to be retained and at the option of the Mortgagee applied toward the payment of the indebtedness secured hereby or deposited with the Insurance Fund Depository specified in Section 2.5 above to be used, subject to the terms and conditions of such Section, for the repairs and restoration required to be made by the Mortgagor pursuant to subsection 2.5.5 hereon

- 3.3 Temporary Taking. If any Award payable to the Mortgagor on account of a taking for temporary use or occupancy is made in a lump sum or is payable other than in equal monthly installments, the Mortgagor shall pay over such award to the Mortgagee promptly upon receipt, and the Mortgagee at its option may apriv such award to installments of principal and interest and all other charges secured by this Mortgage as and when the same become due and payable; provided, however, that any unapplied portion of such Award held by the Mortgagee when such takin, classes or expires, or after the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage shall have been paid in full, shall be paid to the Mortgagor.
- 3.4 Mortgagor's Obligation to Restore. If the Mortgagor elects not to provide the Mortgague with Additional Mortgaged Property or apply the Award toward the payment of the indebtedness secured hereby pursuart to subsection 3.2 above then the Mortgagor shall be obligated to promptly restore, replace, rebuild or alter any Improvements or Equipment affected by a taking so as to restore the Mortgaged Premises to an economically viable whole, all without regard to the adequacy of the proceeds of an award, if any, made to the Mortgagor pursuant to Section 3.2 hereof.

-

The state of the state of

walls for the facilities of the contract And the second of the second o and gray and with a first contract Manager of the second second militario de la la Nación de la companyone de la companyo The state of the second emensult and the second line and these forms and man all adds of insurance (o) o

ET OF LEWISE WEBSIG FAR the series with the series of County Clark's Office rovi (vegi film) (vegi edd film (vegi ene 海上的人的 重新 有政 brown done to be to TO COSCIAND OF POLICE sazer itters paser in . (5), (1) (4) (8), (1)

· (4) (2) (2) (4) (4) (4) (4) Hartige Hittory Cotac San Addition For the off of the same of the With the letter on the later of the Williams

Cleared and in the first of the contract

#### ARTICLE IV

#### SPACE LEASES; ASSIGNMENT AS FURTHER SECURITY, ETC.

4.1 Assignment of Leases, Rents, Issues and Profits. As further security for payments of the indebtedness and performance of the Obligations secured hereby, the Mortgagor hereby transfers, assigns and sets over unto the Mortgagee all leases, if any, now or hereafter entered into by Mortgagor with respect to all or any part of the Mortgaged Premises, and all renewals, extensions, subleases or assignments thereof, and all other occupancy agreements (written or oral), by concession, license or otherwise, together with all of the rents, income, receipts, revenues, issues and profits arising therefrom.

#### 7.2 Entry Upon Default.

- 4.2.1 So long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Mortgagor shall have the license to collect (but not more than one month in advance) all of the rents, gross receipts and other payments, if any, from the Space Leases and from the Mortgaged Premises generally and to use and enjoy the same in the manner provided herein.
- If an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, in addition to its rights and remedies set forth in subsection 6.2.2, the Mortgagee may, as attorney-in-fact of the Mortgagor, make, enforce, or modify any of the Space Leases; obtain tenants for and evict tenants from the Mortgaged Premises; demand fix and modify the rents, gross receipts and other charger and profits from the Mortgaged Premises; institute all legal proceedings (including summary proceedings) for collection of all rents and other charges; obtain possession of the Mortgaged Premises or any part thereof, or enforce any other rights theretofore exercisable by the Mortgagor; do any and all other acts which the Mortgagee, in its sole and absolute discretion, deems proper to protect the security hereof; and, with or without taking possession of the Mortgaged Premises, in the Mortgagor's own name, sue for or otherwise collect and receive all rents, gross receipts and other charges, including those past due and unpaid, and apply the same, less the costs and expenses of operation and collection, including attorneys' fees, to the indebtedness secured hereby, whether then matured or not, until the same shall have been paid in full; provided, however, that any balance remaining after the indebtedness secured hereby shall have been paid in full

#### 少点 人名英格拉

The state of the s

ennat (Ent. Mys. 1.5 for an interest of a control of a co

And the property of the second of the second

CHE AS MANY MORE WAS ASSESSED BY MY A SECOND

shall be turned over to the Mortgagor or such other person as may lawfully be entitled thereto. Neither the entry upon and taking possession of the Mortgaged Premises, nor the collection and application of the rents, gross receipts or other charges thereof as aforesaid, nor any other action taken by the Mortgagee in connection therewith, shall cure or waive any default hereunder or waive or modify any notice thereof or notice of acceleration of the Obligations theretofore given by the Mortgagee.

4.2.3 If an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, notice in writing by the Mortgagee to the Space Tenants under the leases advising them that the Mortgagor has defaulted hereunder and requesting that all future payments of rent, additional rent or other charges under the leases be made to the Mortgagee (or its agent) shall be construed as conclusive authority to such tenants that such payments are to be made to the Mortgagee (or its agent). Such Space Tenant shall be fully protected in making such payments to the Mortgagee (or its agent); and the Mortgagor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints the Mortgagee the attorney-in-fact and agent of the Mortgagor, coupled with an interest, for the purpose of endorsing the consent of the Mortgagor on any such notice and for taking any actions provided in subsection 4.2.2.

### 4.3 Mortgagor's Covenants Regarding Space Leases.

4.3.1 Subject to the terms and provisions of Section 8.02 of the Credit Agreement, without the prior consent and approval of the Mortgage in each instance, the Mortgagor covenants and agrees that it will not (a) assign, pledge, hypothecate or otherwise encumber any of the Space Leases or the rents, income, issue and profits of the Mortgaged Premises; (b) enter into any Space Lesses affecting (i) more than 25% of the rentable square footage of the Mortgaged Premises or (ii) 10% of the aggregate rentable square footage of the premises and improvements subject to all Mortgages in favor of the Mortgagee entered into pursuant to the Credit Agreement unless such Space Leases are in such form as Mortgagee may approve; or (c) enter into any Space Leases affecting the Mortgaged Premises or any part thereof unless such Space Leases are expressly subordinate to the lien of this Mortgage and to any consolidation, extension, renewal, recasting or refinancing thereof, are with credit-worthy tenants, and are for rents substantially at market rates.

Os County Clark's Office

- 4.3.2 Subject to the terms and provisions of Section 8.02 of the Credit Agreement, the Mortgagor will enforce the terms, covenants and conditions to be performed by all Space Tenants and other parties to any Space Lease or other agreement pertaining to the Mortgaged Premises and will not, without the prior consent of the Mortgagee, cancel, abridge or otherwise modify, or terminate or accept a voluntary surrender of, any Space Lease now or hereafter existing, or receive or (except with respect any Space Lease under which rent is payable quarterly, semi-annually or annually) collect rent from any Space Tenant for a period of more than one month in advance. Any such action in violation of this subsection 4.3.2 shall be voidable at the option of the Mortgagee.
- A.3.3 At any time, and from time to time, on notice from the Mortgagee, the Mortgagor shall deliver to the Mortgager a schedule of all Space Leases then in effect, which schedule shall include the following: (a) the name of the Space Tenant; (b) a description of the leased space in form satisfactory to the Mortgagee, including but not limited to the approximate number of square feet so leased and the type of activity performed under such lease; (c) the rental rate, including escalations, if any; (d) the term of the Space Lease; and (e) such other information as the Mortgagee may reasonably request. If requested by the Mortgagee, the Mortgagor shall also deliver photocopies of all Space Leases accompanied by the certificate of the Mortgagor that such copies are true, complete and accurate.
- In the event of enforcement by the Mortgagee of the remedies provided for by law or by this Mortgage, each Space Tenant shall, at the option of the Mortgagee, attorn to any Person succeeding to the interest of the Mortgagor as a result of such enforcement and shall recognize such successor in interest as landlord (or sublandlord, as the case may be) under such Space Lease without change in the terms or other provision thereof (or with respect to Space Leases in effect as of the date hereof the Mortgagor shall use best efforts to cause the Space Tenants thereunder to so attorn and recognize such successor); provided, lowever, that such successor shall not be bound by any payment of rent or additional rent for more than one month in advance (except with respect to Space Leases under which rent is payable quarterly, semi-annually or annually) or any amendment or modification of any such Space Lease made without the Mortgagee's consent (to the extent such consent is required under subsection 4.3.2 above) or that of such successor in interest. Each such Space Tenant shall, upon

But conserved survey there is not to be set to be a first or and the set of the second And the second section of the second Contract to the second The property of the control of the c

70 50 X 237 330 er for the english of the tree con-ได้คาง และไสเดอก การสำน supposed and and the chapter. Systematics but in

Coot Colling Clart's Office error Moda He Cherour LANGER TRANSPORT OF THE SECTION OF with constrainty with the w - Marin San Carlo San Carlo Carlo rate programme and a second aror consent property of green the first factor with the Adalan at an grass of the figure House that they're and greater the contract rugu (Mada darina) in gi da i d

request of such successor in interest, execute and deliver instrument(s) confirming such attornment.

4.3.5 Rights of Space Tenants. The Mortgagee, at its option, is authorized to foreclose this Mortgage in accordance with the provisions of Article VI hereof, such foreclosure to be subject to the rights of any Space Tenants, and the failure to make any such Space Tenants parties defendant in any such foreclosure proceedings and to foreclose their rights will not be, nor be asserted by the Mortgager to be, a defense to any proceedings instituted by the Mortgagee to collect the sums secured hereby or to collect any deficiency remaining unpaid after the foreclosure sale of the Mortgaged Premises.

#### ARTICLE V

### SECURITY AGREEMENT UNDER UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE

It is the intent of the parties hereto that this Mortgage shall constitute a Security Agreement within the meaning of the Uniform Commercial Code of the State (the "Code") with respect to (2) the leases and rents assigned by the Mortgagor to the Mortgagee hereunder, (b) so much of the Equipment as are considered on as shall be determined to be personal property or "fixtures" (as defined in the Code), together with all replacements thereof, substitutions therefor or additions thereto and (c) so much of the remainder of the Mortgaged Premises as is considered or shall be determined to be personal property (said property being sometimes hereinafter referred to as the "Collateral"), and that a security interest shall attach thereto for the benefit of the Mortgagee to secure the indebtedness evidenced by the Obligations and the other Credit Documents to which the Mortgagor is a party and secured by this Mortgage and all other sums and charges which may become due hereunder or thereunder. The Mortgagor hereby authorizes the Mortgagee to file financing and continuation statements with respect to the Collateral without the signature of the Mortgagor, if same is lawful, provided that notice of and a copy of such filing is delivered to the Mortgagor within a reasonable period of time thereafter; otherwise the Mortgagor agrees to execute such financing and continuation statements as the Mortgagee may request. If there shall exist an Event of Default under this Mortgage, the Mortgagee, pursuant to the appropriate provisions of the Code and to the extent permitted by applicable law, shall have the option of proceeding as to both real and personal property

and the state of t

The companies of action of precious and the companies of the companies of

#### 7 33 1198

STREET LIANCE CHEEKE ME LANGE LINGER LINE BUT LINE FOR THE COLUMN

endi medi mikind par midile mang odd) easth on its the discourse a attention and 大計 "数字外据" 交称 人名马尔 Ollnin Clark's Office HUMBER CONTRACTOR An otherwise our o -reach on little in ender tweezen persons of the constraint of the c the first and ent for grand the order of a significant section of the to spen the con-14 make extend on the con-Approximate the second of the Agriculture of a had the wine of the of exemple appropriation of the contraction ধ্যাবি হৈছিল। প্ৰকাশকৰে কৈ চিত্ৰ কা হৈছিল। উচ্চ অংশগত হৈ বিব হৈছিল। ১৮ চিত্ৰ কা হৈছিল। একটো পালি হৈছিল। এক বুলি চুলি চিত্ৰ কা হৈছিল। ১৮

33333

কৈ দেৱ কৰিছে ভাৰত ভাৰত হৈছিল। মান প্ৰকৃত্তিক বিভাগত কৰিছিল আৰু ভাৰত ভাৰত

accordance with its rights and remedies in respect of the real property, in which event the default provisions of the Code shall not apply. The parties agree that, in the event the Mortgagee shall elect to proceed with respect to the Collateral separately from the real property, unless a greater period shall then be mandated by the Code, ten (10) days' notice of the sale of the Collateral shall be The expenses of retaking, holding, prereasonable notice. paring for sale, selling and the like incurred by the Mortgagee shall be assessed against the Mortgagor and shall include, but not be limited to the legal expenses incurred by the Mortgagee. The Mortgagor agrees that it will not reacte or permit to be removed from the Mortgaged Premises any of the Collateral without the prior written consent of the Marigagee except as hereinabove provided. All replacements, renewals and additions to the Collateral shall be and become immediately subject to the security interest of this Mortgage and the provisions of this Article V. Mortgagor warrants and represents that the Collateral now is free and clear of all liens and encumbrances or security interests, other than Permitted Encumbrances, and that all replacements of the Collateral, substitutions therefor or additions thereto, urless the Mortgagee otherwise consents, will be, free and clear of liens, encumbrances or security interests of others created after the date hereof, except for Liens permitted under the Credit Agreement.

#### ARTICLE VI

#### EVENTS OF DEFAULT AND REMEDIES

- 6.1 "Events of Default" Defined. Subject to the provisions of Section 6.2 below, the whole of the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage, shall become due, at the option of the Mortgagee, upon the happening of any of the following events (hereinabove and hereinafter referred to as "Events of Default" and in the singular as an "Event of Default"):
- 6.1.1 (i) if a default shall have occurred in the due performance or observance by the Mortgagor of any term obligation, covenant, condition or agreement contained in the first clause of Section 2.1 or Sections 2.8, 2.9, 2.10.1, 2.11, or 4.3.1 or (ii) if a default shall have occurred in the due performance or observance by the Mortgagor of any term, obligation, covenant, condition or agreement (other than those referred to in clause (i) of this Section 6.1.1) contained in this Mortgage and such

松野田、野田田の町にあり

Add to made and the first of th Cook Colling Clerk's Office iquoxa tropped stri

page out to applied the first back and the second At the same of AND THE WORLD STATE OF THE STATE OF T to Janvie dr ne we e. . .

Bearing to be a first to the first of the second of the se ng staling state of themselfs as the sign THE PERSON OF THE PROPERTY OF

# UNOFFICIAL GORY 5

default shall continue unremedied for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice to the Mortgagor by the Mortgagee; or

- 6.1.2 if an Event of Default (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement) which is not an Event of Default under section 6.1.1 shall have occurred under any of the other Credit Documents.
- 6.2 Remedies. If a Property Default (as hereinafter defined) has occurred and is continuing under this Mortgage, but no Event of Default under 6.1.2 above has occurred and is continuing, then as its sole remedy hereunder the Mortgagee may demand payment by the Mortgagor of the Release Price for the Mortgaged Premises pursuant to Section 8.19 of the Credit Agreement and upon payment in full of such Release Price this Mortgage shall be discharged and satisfied or assigned as provided in Section 7.12 hereof. As used herein, a "Property Default" means an Event of Default described in Section 6.1.1 above with respect to any Property. Except as otherwise provided in the immediately preceding sentences, during the continuance of any Event of Default hereunder, the Mortgagee, at his option may:
- 6.2.1 by notice to the Mortgagor, declare all of the indebtedness secured hereby to be immediately due and payable, and upon such declaration all of such indebtedness shall become and be immediately due and payable, anything in this Mortgage or the other Credit Documents to the contrary notwithstanding;
- 6.2.2 after such proceedings as may be required by any applicable law or ordinance, either in person, or by its agents or attorneys, or by a court appointed receiver, enter into and upon all or any part of the Mortgaged Premises and each and every part thereof and exclude the Mortgagor, its agents and servants wholly therefrom; and having and holding the same, use, operate, manage and control the Mortgaged Premises and conduct the business thereof, either personally or by its superintendents, managers agents, servants, attorneys or the receiver; and upon every such entry, at the expense of the Mortgagor, from time to lime, either by purchase, repairs or construction, maintain and restore the Mortgaged Premises and, likewise make all necessary or proper repairs, renewals and replacements and such alterations, betterments, additions and improvements thereto and thereon as to it may seem advisable; and in every such case the Mortgagee shall have the right to manage and operate the Mortgaged Premises and to carry on the business

では、 はない こことは、 はないないない。 これでは、 できないないないない。 はないに、 こことは、 はないないないない。 こことは、 はないないないない。 こことは、 はないないないないない。

Add to Force and Colored to the grant of deaths are the grant of deaths and the grant of deaths are th therinors are unconstant to the constant and the constant

# UNOFFICIAL SOPY S

thereof and exercise all rights and powers of the Mortgagor as its attorney-in-fact, or otherwise, as it shall deem best; and the Mortgagee shall be entitled to collect and receive all earnings, revenues, rents, issues, profits and income of the Mortgaged Premises and after deducting the expenses of conducting the business thereof and all maintenance, repairs, renewals, replacements, alterations, additions, betterments and improvements and amounts necessary to pay for taxes, assessments, insurance and prior or other proper charges upon the Mortgaged Premises or any part thereof, as well as just and reasonable compensation for the services of the Mortgagee and for all attorneys, counsel, agents, clerks, servants and other employees engaged or employed by it. The Mortgagee shall apply the monies arising as aforesaid, first to the payment of the indebtedness secured hereby, whether or not then matured; then to the payment or any other sums required to be paid by the Mortgagor under this Mortgage; and the balance, if any, shall thereafter be turned over to the Mortgagor or such other person as may be lawfully entitled thereto;

- 6.2.3 with or without entry, personally or by its agents or attorneys insofar as applicable:
  - (a) foreclose this Mortgage in accordance with the laws of the State and the provisions hereof (including, without limitation, any power of sale contained herein), for the entire indebtedness secured hereby or for any portion of such indebtedness or any other sums secured hereby which are then due and payable, subject to the continuing lien of this Mortgage for the balance of the indebtedness not then due; or
  - (b) take such steps to protect and enforce its rights whether by action, suit or proceeding in equity or at law for the specific performance of any covenant, condition or agreement in the other Credit Documents or in this Mortgage, or in aid of the execution of any power herein granted, or for any foreclosure rereunder, or for the enforcement of any other appropriate legal or equitable remedy or otherwise as the Mortgagee shall elect.
    - 6.3 Sale; No Marshalling of Assets; Appointment of Receiver.
- 6.3.1 In case of a foreclosure, all of the Mortgaged Premises may be sold in one parcel notwithstanding that the proceeds of such sale exceed or may exceed the

1

some process and the second of A CONTROL OF THE CONT Agenty on was two two sets of the sets of Alman year

F COUNTY CONTY ON ONE ditta gan armas at son nost tograp code toer. The second of th View the leading control of the And man of the appearance in the Spending that the control of the the series despite the many. The

gradient of the first of And the second s  $\frac{1}{2} \left( 1 + \frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{2} \left( 1 + \frac{1}{2} \left($ The second of I farthe making troops and even a troop and even a

angestas automorphism to the contract of Company of the The second secon

enter Monardon (1866), received a company of the property of the company of the c

indebtedness secured hereby. Moreover, the Mortgagee shall not be required to proceed hereunder before proceeding against any other security, shall not be required to proceed against other security before proceeding hereunder, and shall not be precluded from proceeding against any or all of any security in any order or at the same time.

- 6.3.2 The Mortgagee, in any action to foreclose this Mortgage, shall be entitled (and, to the extent permitted under the laws of the State, without notice, without regard to the adequacy of any security for the debt and without regard to the solvency of any person, partnership or entity liable for the payment thereof) to the appointment of a receiver of the rents and profits of the Mortgaged Premises.
- (6.3.3 The Mortgagor agrees, to the full extent that it may liwfully do so, that in any foreclosure or other action brought by the Mortgagee hereunder, it will not at any time insist upon or plead or in any way take advantage of any appraisement, valuation, stay, marshalling of assets, extension, redemption or moratorium law now or hereafter in force and effect so as to prevent, hinder or delay the enforcement of the provisions of this Mortgage or any rights or remedies the Mortgages may have hereunder or by law. The Mortgagor, on its own behalf and on behalf of each and every Person acquiring any interest in or title to the Mortgaged Premises subsequent to the date of this Mortgage, hereby irrevocably waives any and all rights of redemption from sale under any order or decree of foreclosure of this Mortgage or under any sale pursuant to any statute, order, decree or judgment of any court.
- 6.3.4 If an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing hereunder and the Mortgagee shall elect to accelerate the indebtedness secured hereby, the Mortgagor, within fifteen (15) days after demand will pay over to the Mortgagee, or any receiver appointed in connection with the foreclosure of this Mortgage, any and all amounts then held as security deposits under all Space Leases; provided, however, that the Mortgagee shall thereupon indemnify the Mortgagor against all claims of tenants for the deposits so paid over.
- 6.3.5 Upon the happening of any Event of Default hereunder, and in addition to all other rights of the Mortgagee provided herein or by law, the Mortgagor shall, on demand, surrender possession of the Mortgaged Premises to the Mortgagee, and the Mortgagor hereby consents that the Mortgagee may exercise any or all of the rights specified in

The fire or just design to the constraint of the

HERE BENERAL SERVICES OF THE S The least with the last with t 

Of County Clark's Office A DECEMBER OF THE one of the state of the The particle of the second getical geographics and The second secon

ed tak some liketi tid Historia taku som tida Katan in myasedin tidak The second of the second of the And the second of the second man former and the control of the co Boyle to the second of the

ger an action of the control of the control A to be to see the second ad in the about the common of the common of

subsection 6.2.2 above, and the Mortgagor hereby irrevocably appoints the Mortgagee its attorney-in-fact, coupled with an interest, of the Mortgagor for such purposes. In the event that the Mortgagor is an occupant of the Mortgaged Premises, it agrees to surrender possession of that part of the Mortgaged Premises which it occupies to the Mortgagee immediately upon any acceleration event or Event of Default hereunder, and if the Mortgagor remains in possession, such possession shall be as tenant of the Mortgagee, and the Mortgagor agrees to pay monthly in advance to the Mortgagee such rent for the premises so occupied as the Mortgagee may demand, and in default of so doing, the Mortgagor may also be dispossessed by summary proceedings or otherwise. case of the appointment of a receiver of the rents and profits of the Mortgaged Premises, the covenants of this subsection 6.3.5 may be enforced by such receiver. The Mortgagor for itself and for all persons claiming under it or who may become holders of liens junior to the lien hereof hereby waiver and releases, to the extent permitted by applicable law, all rights to direct the order in which any of the Mortgaged Premises can be sold at any sale or sales pursuant hereto.

- 6.3.6 Any court-appointed receiver of all or any part of the Mortgaged Promises shall be an agent of the court appointing such receiver and not an agent of the Mortgagee, and no acts of such receiver shall be deemed to be acts of the Mortgagee.
- 6.3.7 Upon any foreclosure sale, the Mortgagee may, after allowing for the portion of the total purchase price to be paid in cash and for the cost and expenses of the sale, compensation and other charges, in paying the purchase price apply any portion of or all sums secured hereby, in lieu of cash, to the amount which shall, upon distribution of the net proceeds of such sale, be payable thereon. All proceeds of any sale pursuant to this Article 6 shall be applied in the manner specified in Section 2.6 hereof.
- 6.3.8 The Mortgagor agrees that the Mortgage or any court having jurisdiction to foreclose the lien of this Mortgage may sell the Mortgaged Premises in part or as an entirety.

### 6.4 Legal Expenses of Mortgage.

6.4.1 The Mortgagor will pay to the Mortgagee, on demand, all costs, charges and expenses (including, without

ytelena mann channed a product to the first of the first A CAMPAN CONTRACTOR OF THE CON Heaptonian Style to Control of Here the second of the second you to of act of the control of the control of the

Ot Control 30 Sparing a free de model de The providing of the state of the second of mount of the factor of the section भविक्षपृत्व कर्र , भारत रावाच है। ११० मा मा १४ winish Cather the same of the world to the cather than the cat

វាល ២៩២២/ទីវេលី២ ១៩៣ ១៩៨៩ ១៩២១ ១០១០១៩១ ១៩៣០១៩ ៩៩៧៩ ១៩ វាមេន ( ១៩៤ ១២) ១៩១៩១៩១៩១ ១៩ ១៩១១ ១៤១ and the top and are seened a desirgular at

### ALERT THE THE THE TANK IN THE THE

are the graph and the transfer of the Moral graph and the transfer of the tran toonthe (publications) charages becomes the construction of limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees) incurred or paid at any time by the Mortgagee because of the failure of the Mortgagor to perform, comply with or abide by any of the stipulations, agreements, conditions or covenants contained herein or in the Obligations secured hereby, together with interest on each such payment made by the Mortgagee at the Involuntary Rate from the date each such payment is made.

6.4.2 If any action or proceeding be commenced in which the Mortgagee is made a party, or in which it becomes necessary to defend or uphold the lien of this Mortgage, all sums paid by the Mortgagee for the expense of any litigation to prosecute or defend the title, rights and lien created by this Mortgage (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees) shall be paid by the Mortgagor to the Mortgagee on demand, together with interest thereon at the Involuntary Rate from the date each such payment is made, and all such sums and the interest thereon shall be a lien on the Mortgaged Premises, prior to any right, title or interest in or claim upon the Mortgaged Premises attaching or accruing subsequent to the lien of this Mortgage, and shall be deemed to be secured by this Mortgage. action or proceeding to foreclose this Mortgage, or to recover or collect the indebtedness secured hereby, the provisions of law respecting the recovery of costs, disbursements and allowances, if inconsistent with the foregoing, shall prevail unaffected by this covenant.

### 6.5 Remedies Cumulative; Etc.

- 6.5.1 No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to the Mortgagee is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy or remedies, and each and ever, such remedy shall be cumulative, and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute. No delay or omission of the Mortgagee to exercise any right or power accruing upon any Event of Default shall impair any such right or power, or shall be construed to be a waiver of any such Event of Default or any acquiescence therein; and every power and remedy given by this Mortgage to the Mortgagee may be exercised from time to time as often as may be deemed expedient by the Mortgagee.
- 6.5.2 A waiver in one or more instances of any of the terms, covenants, conditions or provisions hereof or of any of the other Credit Documents shall apply to the particular instance or instances and at the particular time or times only, and no such waiver shall be deemed a continuing waiver, but all of the terms, covenants, conditions and

ţ,

Jo Bing to between the total and the on ping of sometimes a forth and a second of the second of

mi transenor ad to beneate form.

Someoni di oridwon bis processor

ife oppost describer a contrata de

prince of a contrata de contrata de contrata de

prince of a contrata de contra The second of th apil a rd to recommend इव रहे इंगेर हे से इ एवं 🔾 tion in the particular of Avoid that Heavest to July none di ancecconcu floks (palopore) car dala

Ollnin Clark's Office bannons and map of the state of andro me to interprete ad Trapa vonessy titla vesses The state of the s the American Commence of the Commence of the ed Code to the high to him the gus. so studie a fee aleage of the convalue of the district of the state of the st The Control of the Line Mortigogae,

The grade of the common of the control of the contr to some district the solution of the parametrica a framedo el Mario bas aspidikasa roomaaya oo aar

# UNOFFICJĄL, COPYS

other provisions of this Mortgage and of the other Credit Documents shall survive and continue to remain in full force and effect.

- 6.5.3 To the extent permitted by applicable law the Mortgagor hereby waives and renounces all homestead and similar exemption rights with respect to the Mortgaged Premises provided for by the Constitution and Laws of the United States and/or the State as against the collection of any of the Obligations; and Mortgagor agrees that where, by the terms of this Mortgage or the other Credit Documents secured hereby, a day is named or a time fixed for the payment of any sum of money or the performance of any agreement, the day and time stated enters into the consideration and is of the essence of the whole agreement between the Mortgagor and the Mortgagee. This Section 6.5.3 shall not limit, however, the applicability of grace periods provided for.
- 6.6 No Merger. It is the intention of the parties hereto that if the Mortgagee shall at any time hereafter acquire title to all or any portion of the Mortgaged Premises, then, and until the indebtedness secured hereby has been paid in full, the interest of the Mortgagee hereunder and the lien of this Mortgage shall not merge or become merged in or with the estate and interest of the Mortgagee as the holder and owner of title to all or any portion of the Mortgaged Premises and that, until such payment, the estate of the Mortgagee in the Nortgaged Premises and the lien of this Mortgage and the incorest of the Mortgagee hereunder shall continue in full force and effect to the same extent as if the Mortgagee had not acquired title to all or any portion of the Mortgaged Premises.

#### ARTICLE VII

#### PROVISIONS OF GENERAL APPLICATION

7.1 Waiver; Amendment. (a) None of the terms and conditions of this Mortgage may be changed, waived, modified or varied in any manner whatsoever unless in writing duly signed by the Mortgagor and the Mortgagee (with the consent of the Required Banks); provided, however, that any change, waiver, modification or variance affecting the rights and benefits of a single Class of Secured Creditors (and not all Secured Creditors in a like or similar manner) shall require the written consent of the Requisite Creditors of such Class of Secured Creditors. For the purpose of this Agreement,

Thomas a man was in the contract the contract of the gipath a day and in but of little to be a protected by the contract of the con

AND ALLE TO THE STATE OF THE ST

2004 COUNTY CLERT'S OFFICE Light distributed to the Conand the second second The last of the second general de la companya de la company ad similar both committee the same

### was the part of the con-

the compared to the control of the c A control of the contro the term "Class" shall mean each class of Secured Creditors, i.e., whether (x) the Bank Creditors as holders of the Credit Agreement Obligations or (y) the Interest Rate Creditors as holders of the Interest Rate Protection Obligations. For the purpose of this Agreement, the term "Requisite Creditors" of any Class shall mean each of (x) with respect to the Credit Agreement Obligations, the Required Banks and (y) with respect to the Interest Rate Protection Obligations, the holders of at least 50.1% of all obligations outstanding from time to time under the Interest Rate Protection Agreements.

- (b) No delay on the part of the Mortgagee in exercising any of its rights, remedies, powers and privileges hereunder or partial or single exercise thereof, shall constitute a waiver thereof. No notice to or demand on the Mortgagor in any case shall entitle it to any other or further notice or demand in similar or other circumstances or constitute a waiver of any of the rights of the Mortgagee to any other or further action in any circumstances without notice or demand.
- 7.2 Notices Except as otherwise specified herein, all notices, requests demands or other communications hereunder shall be deemed to have been duly given or made when delivered in person or sent by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, or by recognized overnight delivery service to the party to which such notice, request, demand or other communication is required or permitted to be given or made hereunder, addressed to such party at its address hereinabove set forth, or at such other address as such party may hereafter notify the other in writing.
- Covenants. If the Mortgagor shall fail to pay or cause payment to be made to the Mortgagee in accordance with the terms of this Mortgage, or to perform or observe any other term, covenant, condition or obligation required to performed or observed by the Mortgagor under this Mortgage without limiting any other provision of this Mortgage, and without waiving or releasing the Mortgagor from any obligation or default hereunder, upon five (5) days' notice after the expiration of any applicable notice period as provided in Section 6.1.1 hereof to the Mortgagor (or without notice in case of emergency) the Mortgagee (or any receiver of the Mortgaged Premises) shall have the right, but not the obligation, to make any such payment, or to perform any other act or take any appropriate action, including, without lim-

あっているのかい、大阪の大きであるとなったが

Lighter franchistance of the control of edd the continues of the en-Salah Carling Bridge Com A Careful of Careful on the State of the Sta ight of the Country o

Plv 19 tre stander of the west If the Armord Harmon in the second se

Coot County Clart's Office al organism to make the co other the desired The first policy property of the property of the percention continues due to go girtor towns as a territory und parter markens have

add disconsisted in the first of the second All the state of t energy of all bridges and the sign of the itation, entry on the Mortgaged Premises and performance of work thereat, as it, in its sole discretion, may deem necessary to cause such other term, covenant, condition or obligation to be promptly performed or observed on behalf of the Mortgager or to protect the security of this Mortgage. All monies expended by the Mortgagee in exercising its rights under this Section 7.3 (including, but not limited to, legal expenses and disbursements), together with interest thereon at the Involuntary Rate from the date of each such expenditure, shall be paid by the Mortgager to the Mortgagee forthwith upon demand by the Mortgagee and shall be secured by this Mortgage.

- 7.4 Additional Sums Payable by the Mortgagor. All sums which, by the terms of this Mortgage, are payable by the Mortgagor to the Mortgagee shall, together with the interest thereon provided for herein, be secured by this Mortgage and added to and deemed part of the indebtedness secured hereby whether or not the provision which obligates the Mortgagor to make any such payment to the Mortgagee specifically so states.
- 7.5 <u>Captions</u>. The captions herein are inserted only as a matter of convenience and for reference, and in no way define, limit, enlarge or describe the scope or intent of this Mortgage nor in any way shall affect this Mortgage or the construction of any provision hereof.
- 7.6 Successors and Assigns. The covenants and agreements contained in this Mortgage shall run with the land and bind the Mortgagor, the heirs, executors, administrators, principals, legal representatives, successors and assigns of the Mortgagor and each person constituting the Mortgagor and all subsequent owners, encumerancers and Space Tenants of the Mortgaged Premises, or any part thereof, and shall inure to the benefit of the Mortgagee, its successors and assigns and all subsequent beneficial owners of this Mortgage.
- 7.7 Gender and Number. Wherever the context of this Mortgage so requires, the neuter gender includes the masculine and/or feminine gender and the singular number includes the plural.
- 7.8 Severability. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this instrument shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provisions hereof, but this Mort-

89339535

De l'emperation presqu'étre prévait à l'information de l'étre de l'étre de l'étre de l'étre de l'étre de l'étre Application of the second of t page theretones have the appending to see the mean and the contract of the green for growing the first of the second of va Bassance est likete base to tell likete e

SAN ALL WAY IN COUNTY 1.30 J. C. C. apaptaon din distin

Cottony Clert's Office The state of the s We will be a second term of the first of material (in the control of the party). The control of the cont appearance of the given William to the service was a faithful to the contract

The six of many sides in an electric terms of the second and the second sides and the second sides are second

and the second of the second o 

gage shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision had never been included.

- Usury. The Mortgagor and the Mortgagee agree 7.9 that the total interest for the use, forbearance or detention of the sums owing on the Obligations from time to time and any other sums payable under the other Credit Documents to which the Mortgagor is a party or this Mortgage shall never exceed the amount then allowed by law for loans secured by mortgages to persons or entities such as the Mortgagor then is and in the amounts, for the purposes and otherwise of the type hereby contemplated, evidenced and secured, and the Mortgagor shall not be bound or obligated to pay any interest which is in excess of such amount, and in the event Mortgagee receives, collects or applies as interest any sums in excess of such amounts allowed by law, such excess sums shall be applied to the reduction of the principal debt, and if the principal debt is paid in full, such excess sums shall forthwith be paid to Mortgagor.
- 7.10 CONTROLLING LAW. THIS MORTGAGE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE.
- 7.11 Entire Agreement. This Mortgage along with the Credit Agreement embodies the entire agreement and understanding between the parties relating to the subject matter hereof.
- After the Termination Date, 7.12 Release. (a) this Mortgage shall be discharged and satisfied or assigned at the Mortgagor's option, by the Mortgagee at the expense of the Mortgagor upon its written request. Concurrently with such satisfaction and discharge or assignment of this Mortgage, the Mortgagee, on written request and at the expense of the Mortgagor will execute and deliver such proper instruments of release and satisfaction or assignment as may reasonably be requested to evidence such release or assignment and any such instrument when duly executed by the Mortgagee and duly recorded by the Mortgagor in the places where this Mortgage is recorded shall conclusively evidence the release or assignment of this Mortgage. As used in this Mortgage, "Termination Date" shall mean the earlier of (w) the date of the closing of the Permanent Mortgage Financing if such financing is to be secured in whole or in part by a Mortgage encumbering the Mortgaged Premises, (x) the date upon which the total Commitments and all Letters of Credit issued under the Credit Agreement are terminated, all Interest Rate Protection Agreements are terminated and when all

東京を変える

Howard to important billion as them to the control of the control

The state of the program of the Money of the control of the contro

STATE SUNANDERS HE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE SUNANDERS HE STATE SUNANDERS HE STATE S

AND TO THE RESIDENCE OF THE RESIDENCE OF

Car assertion to the state of t

# UNOFFICIAL, GOPY 3 5

Obligations have been paid in full, (y) the date of receipt by the Mortgagee of the Net Proceeds of the Mortgaged Premises as provided in Section 2.5.5(b) hereof and (z) the date of receipt by the Mortgagee of the Release Price for the Mortgaged Premises as provided in Section 6.2 hereof.

- (b) The Mortgagee shall, at the request of the Mortgagor, release (without recourse and without any representation or warranty) the Mortgaged Premises, or any part thereof, provided that (x) either the sale of all or part of the Mortgaged Premises is permitted under Section 8.02 of the Credit Agreement or such release has been approved in writing by the Required Banks (or all Banks if required by Section 13.12 of the Credit Agreement) and (y) the proceeds of such sale of the Mortgaged Premises or portion thereof are applied as, and to the extent, required pursuant to the Credit Agreement.
- 7.13 Secured Creditor Acknowledgment. By accepting the benefits of this Mortgage, each Secured Creditor acknowledges and agrees that the rights and obligations of the Collateral Agent shall be as set forth in Section 11 of the Credit Agreement.
- 7.14 Future Advances. This Mortgage is given to secure not only existing indebtedness, but also such future advances made to Mortgagor, or its successors in title to the Mortgaged Premises, whether such advances are obligatory or are to be made at the option of Mortgagee, or otherwise, as are made within twenty years from the date hereof, to the same extent as if such future advances are made on the date of the execution of this Mortgage. The total amount of indebtedness that may be so secured may decrease or increase from time to time, but the total unpaid halance so secured at one time shall not exceed \$975,000,000, plus interest thereon, and any disbursements made for the payment of taxes, levies or insurance on the Mortgaged Iremises, of such \$975,000,000, the outstanding principal balance of the revolving line of credit shall not exceed \$475,000,000 at any time.

្រូក្សាសាស្ត្រ (១) សេស្សា សេស្សា (១) ប្រើប្រាប់ (១) ប្រជាប់ (១) ប្រើប្រាប់ (១) ប្រជាប់ (១) ប្រើប្រាប់ (១) ប្រើប្រាប់ (១) ប្រជាប់ (១) ប្រើប្រាប់ (១) ប្រើប្រាប់ (១) ប្រជាប់ (១ Robinsk v.a notabili su i som i

add to the designed as to be THE GREAT PART OF THE COLUMN ្សា ស្រាស់ស្រាស់ (ក្រុមស្គាល់ គេ) ក្រៅ ស្រាស់ (សុស្សសាក្សា ស្ថិត សុស្សសាស្តី (កំពុ ស្រាស់ស្គាល់ (សុស្សសាស្ត្រសាស) (ស្រាស់ (កុស) ស្រាស់ស្គាល់ (សុស្សសាស) (សុស) (សុស) (សុស) សុស្សសាស់ស្គាល់ (សុស) (សុស) (សុស) (សុស) (សុស) (សុស) (សុស)

ettija, tra 1986 – La loopii ettiilija – Elistoilija godintee päi lihen mood. Ohenni ja veelintiin t to usofing rido ther prisming to Do if neithand bit dolet for the

Of Colling Clark's Office a Morango is mixed to or and rouse to the tea my alter to the appropriate grant appropriate and the second The second of the second of the second edsh and marcher errors. in training Enter of the con-BAR ESTAGE BY MEDICAL COLUMN Fig. 1980 - A. Architek film of the action o and the more that the finding of the conto garynos, cita tamaco arrastros